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Retail is the aRt of selling the new. 

it’s all about consistently finding new ways to sell 

new pRoducts to new customeRs in new maRkets.

at lotte shopping, we’ve become koRea’s no. 1 RetaileR 

by always staying one step ahead of ouR customeRs and 

theiR puRsuit of the new. in the following pages, 

we’ll shaRe wheRe ouR neveR-ending puRsuit of the new took 

us in 2006. and wheRe it’s heading in 2007 and beyond 

as we stRive to be always new foR you.
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KEY opERAtiNg 
RESuLtS

in KRW billions

56.8% 

4.3%

36.4%

Gross sales
04 7,853
05 8,838
06 9,294

gRoSS SALES BREAKDoWN 
BY BuSiNESS DiviSioN

in KRW billions

Department StoreS 5,283

DiScount StoreS 3,386

2.4%
404 SupermarketS

221 otherS

Gross Profit
04 2,128
05 2,418
06 2,672

oPeratinG Profit
04 545
05 689
06 749

net Profit
04 302
05 546
06 740

fiNANCiAL highLightS

CoNDENSED 
NoN-CoNSoLiDAtED 

BALANCE ShEEtS

in KRW billions

     2006 2005 2004

assets   11,872    8,391    7,621 
cuRRent assets   3,465    1,390   1,337  
non-cuRRent assets   8,407   7,002   6,284  
 
liabilities   4,356   5,155   4,933 
cuRRent liabilities   3,378   3,528   3,112 
long-teRm liabilities   978    1,627   1,821 
 
shareholders‘ equity  7,516      3,236    2,688  
capital stock   145   100   100 
capital suRplus   4,651   1,147    1,147 
Retained eaRnings   2,635    1,907    1,371  
capital adjustments   84    82   70

CoNDENSED 
NoN-CoNSoLiDAtED 

StAtEMENtS of iNCoME

in KRW billions

     2006 2005 2004

gRoss sales*   9,294   8,838   7,853

net sales  9,056   8,607   7,628

gRoss pRofit  2,672   2,418   2,128

sg&a eXpenses  1,923   1,729   1,582 

opeRating pRofit   749   689   545 
non-opeRating pRofit   431   201   91

non-opeRating eXpenses   194   161   222 
oRdinaRy pRofit   986   729   414 

net pRofit   740   546   302 

*  Gross sales is defined as net sales plus the cost of specific sales, which are sales of merchandise conditionally 
supplied to us that we can return at any time and on which we bear no inventory risk.
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NEW 
hoRiZoNS
theRe comes a time when 
eveRy passionate RetaileR has 
to think beyond the comfoRt 
zone of theiR home maRket. 
and that time has come 
foR lotte.

at lotte shopping, we’ve been 
planning ouR inteRnational 
debut foR moRe than a decade. 
and staRting in 2007, 
ouR global ambitions will 
begin to become a Reality. 
Read on and see what we have 
in stoRe foR moscow, beijing, 
and ho chi minh city.

Why can’t passion
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MOSCOW RUSSIa

Your first love is alwaYs special a decade ago, 

we began courting russia to host our first overseas department store. 

it’s been a long time coming, but we have no doubt that our 

flagship international store in the heart of downtown moscow just 

minutes from the Kremlin is going to maKe this classY capital 

shine a little brighter when it opens this summer.

NEW LuxuRY 
+

NEW ExpERiENCES 

Summer 2007
+

+



NEW BRANDS

Spring 2008

NEW SAtiSfACtioN 
+

BEIJING chINa

The world’s eyes are on China. For mosT oF The deCade, 

she’s been busy preparing To CelebraTe her Coming-oF-age by 

hosTing The 2008 olympiC games. and we’re planning To add a liTTle 

ConTribuTion oF our own To The CelebraTion by opening our seCond 

overseas deparTmenT sTore in beijing’s Trendy 

wangFujing shopping disTriCT in spring 2008.

+

+



NEW ASpiRAtioNS +
+

Ho CHi MinH City VietnaM

Vietnam is asia’s new sweetheart. in recent years, 

we’Ve watched as she’s blossomed into a beautiful young lady. 

and while she has expensiVe tastes like many young ladies do, 

we’re taking this relationship slow and easy by courting her 

with our first oVerseas discount store set to open in downtown 

ho chi minh city in summer 2008.

NEW CoNvENiENCE

Summer 2008

+



“our transformation from 
 Korean retail’s best to one of the 
 world’s best has begun.”

We are korea’s no. 1 retailer in terms of sales, brand 

power, and customer satisfaction. Since opening our first 

department store in Seoul in 1979, we’ve become the 

“gold standard” by which all other korean retailers are 

judged. today, our retail portfolio extends far beyond our 

core department and discount store businesses to include 

supermarkets, cinemas, specialty stores, fashion brands, 

and doughnut shops as we seek to bring a new kind of 

synergy and energy to the business of shopping.

the year in review
the year 2006 will go down in history as the year that 

Lotte Shopping took a major leap forward in its quest to 

become one of the world’s leading retailers.

in recent years, we’ve built a synergistic portfolio of 

businesses around our core department and discount store 

businesses that includes everything from supermarkets 

and fashion specialty stores to cinema multiplexes, 

fashion brands, and doughnuts. in 2006, we raised our 

sights beyond these offline businesses and took our next 

step toward becoming korea’s leading online retailer by 

expanding beyond our Lotte.com e-tail business into the 

tV home shopping market.

the year 2006 also brought a flurry of activity as we 

began to act on our global vision. in February 2006, we 

successfully listed on stock markets in Seoul and London.  

as preparations to open our first overseas department 

store in moscow in 2007 moved steadily ahead, we 

were busy wrapping up the next phases of our overseas 

expansion, signing joint ventures with local companies in 

china and Vietnam to open our first department store in 

Beijing and our first discount store in ho chi minh city.

as we continued to expand at home and abroad, we were 

also ringing up some of the highest sales and profits in our 

history. even the lackluster korean economy couldn’t slow 

us down as net sales rose 5.2% to krW 9.1 trillion. our 

profitability performance was even more remarkable as 

operating profit grew 8.8% to krW 749.4 billion and net 

profit jumped 35.5% to krW 739.8 billion.

our flagship department store business opened its 23rd 

department store−the only one to open in korea in 2006. 

as we pushed ahead with major projects like the Lotte 

World ii retail entertainment development, Star city, and 

cheongnyangni stores in Seoul and the centum city and 

Gwangbok stores in Busan, we were also accelerating the 

nationwide rollout of our Young plaza fashion specialty 

stores.

our discount store business opened eight new Lotte marts 

during the year to bring the total to 50. We also secured 

an additional 44 sites for future expansion as we laid the 

groundwork for dramatic growth in this core business.

CEo’S MESSAgE

Dear Lotte Shopping stakeholder,

it gives me great pleasure to share with you the results from our first year 
as a publicly traded firm. As the flagship company of Korea’s premier retail group, 
we’ve built a reputation for giving customers the best products and service in the business. 
today, we’re looking to deliver the same kind of value to our shareholders as we begin 
the next phase of our growth that will transform us from being Korea’s favorite retailer 
to being one of the world’s favorites.

Chief Executive Officer   Lee Chulwoo

welcome to lotte shoPPinG



a figure we plan to boost to 2.7% in 2007. We currently 

operate sourcing offices in china and india, and we plan to 

steadily expand over time.

We will make distribution more efficient and profitable. 

in october 2007, we will open an 85,600 square meter 

distribution center−asia’s largest−in osan to serve the 

capital region. We plan to open a 54,900 square meter 

center in Gimhae by the end of 2008 to serve the southern 

half of the peninsula.

We will continue to streamline for efficiency by merging 

job functions and streamlining the headquarters staff, 

assigning the best and brightest to help raise efficiency on 

our retail floors.

We will leverage our information systems to significantly 

enhance the efficiency of our operations. in 2006, we 

wrapped up a major erp and crm system project. We 

continue to upgrade our ordering, inventory management, 

and crm systems to achieve lower costs and higher 

efficiency.

strateGies for satisfaction & loyalty
in recent years, polarization and personalization have 

emerged as the dominant consumption trends in korea. 

customers have more diverse tastes, and they’ve become 

much more selective in their purchasing. our merchandising 

strategy is geared to meet both of these trends. as we 

continue to move our department stores upscale in both 

facilities and merchandise to capture the high-end of the 

market, we are also adding mega-shops, multi-shops, and 

theme zones to expand the range of products and brands 

for sale as we work to satisfy a wider spectrum of consumer 

needs. We also continue to differentiate our discount stores 

by launching private brands and expanding exclusive brands 

to better meet the diverse needs of our customers.

in July 2006, we completed the group-wide integration of 

the Lotte membership program, enabling all Lotte affiliates 

to share a common customer base. the program also allows 

customers to accumulate and use points on purchases at 

any Lotte Group affiliate, encouraging customer loyalty and 

repeat purchases. the combination of this fast-growing 

membership base with the 9-million-member base of our 

recently acquired home shopping business and Lotte 

card’s 10-million-cardholder base will give us an invaluable 

competitive advantage, enabling us to target potential 

customers more accurately and at lower cost.

 

our Promises to you
at Lotte Shopping, we’re proud of our accomplishments as 

korea’s retail leader. But we also realize that past success 

is old news. We realize that no matter how good we are, 

we can always be better. and it all starts by keeping our 

promises to you.

to our shareholders, we promise to uphold the highest 

standards of governance and transparency as we strive to 

deliver the best investment proposition in the industry.

to our customers, we promise to deliver the best products 

and service the world has to offer as we create new 

shopping experiences that will help define the future of 

retail.

to our communities, we promise to be a responsible 

corporate citizen as we help make our local communities 

cleaner, greener, more hopeful places to live.

to our partners, we promise to work together to build win-

win relationships to create synergy that will take us further 

together than we could ever go alone.

thank you again for your interest in Lotte Shopping. We 

hope you’ll join us for the next step in our quest to be one 

of the world’s leading retailers.

rapid expansion also continued to be the focus for our 

newer businesses. our supermarket business opened 

seven new Lotte Supers to bring the chain to 52 locations 

nationwide. our cinema multiplex business opened 13 Lotte 

cinemas with 95 screens, bringing the chain total to 36 

sites and 273 screens. and our doughnut business opened 

its 17th krispy kreme store as it began to accelerate its 

nationwide rollout.

our key subsidiaries also enjoyed solid performances in 

2006. Lotte Station Building and Lotte midopa, which 

together own a total of three department stores we 

manage under contract, registered net sales of krW 630.3 

billion and krW 319.2 billion and net profits of krW 56.5 

and krW 61.8 billion, respectively. credit card subsidiary 

Lotte card−in whom we have a 92.5% stake−saw sales 

and net profit rise 32.9% and 22.0% respectively to krW 

697.9 billion and krW 160.6 billion.

the year ahead
the retail outlook for korea shows consumption contracting 

across the board in 2007. Despite the formidable challenges 

we face in the months ahead, we are confident we have the 

right mix of businesses, people, and vision to keep growing. 

the following strategies will play a key role in guiding us to 

growth and profitability in these challenging times.

strateGies for Growth
We will continue to aggressively invest in our core depart-

ment and discount store businesses in 2007. Looking to 

have more than two-dozen department stores in operation 

by 2010, we will open our third Busan department store−a 

full-line store with 30,000 square meters of retail space−in 

that port city’s centum city development in December. our 

discount store business plans to accelerate store openings 

in 2007 as it stays on track to surpass 100 stores by 2011.

as we continue to expand our core businesses, we are 

also working to bring new retail formats to life. after 

spending 2006 improving inventory management and store 

operations, our supermarket business is poised to launch 

a major expansion in 2007. our cinema multiplex business 

will likewise be continuing to add locations and expand 

its role in the film distribution field. We plan to open two 

Lotte Young plaza fashion specialty stores in 2007, the 

beginning of what will be a nationwide rollout. We will also 

be preparing for an early debut of the latest additions to 

our retail portfolio−toys “r” us and Zara fashion.

our global retail strategy targeting emerging markets 

such as russia, china, Vietnam, and india will bear its first 

fruit in 2007. We are confident that we can successfully 

differentiate our merchandising with korean brands, 

leverage our department store operating and marketing 

know-how, and successfully localize our businesses through 

local partnerships. our international debut will take place 

in summer 2007 with the opening of our first department 

store in moscow, followed in 2008 by our second 

department store in Beijing and our first discount store in 

ho chi minh city.

strateGies for Profitability
over the past three years, our operating profit and net 

profit have grown an average of 17.2% and 56.4%, 

respectively. in 2007, we will continue to build on this solid 

record of success in a variety of ways.

We will continue to boost buying power with economies 

of scale. our net sales margin has significantly improved 

between 2004 and 2006. our department store margin 

rose from 31.1% to 32.7%, while our discount store 

margin rose from 19.7% to 22.1%. We expect our store 

openings in 2007 to continue to expand our buying power 

and profit margins.

We will focus on private brands and overseas sourcing. 

in 2006, private brands provided 10.4% of sales at our 

discount stores, a figure we plan to increase to 12.5% in 

2007. our “Wiselect” and “Wiselect prime” brands continue 

to win over customers with outstanding quality and 

reasonable prices. We are also planning to increase our 

lineup of profitable private brand fashions as we expand 

overseas sourcing. products sourced overseas have a 10% 

or higher gross profit margin than the discount store 

average. in 2006, overseas sourcing provided 1.4% of sales, 14

15

chief executive officer   Lee Chulwoo



shin KyuKho

chairman, lotte group

shin donGbin 

vice chairman, lotte group

lee chulwoo, Ph.d.

ceo, lotte shopping

KanG yoonKoo, Ph.d.

professor, soonchunhyang 
university

sohn sunGKyu, Ph.d.

professor, yonsei university

ParK mooiK 

ceo, gallup korea Research 
institute

Following our simultaneous listings in Seoul and London in February 2006, 

we quickly moved to put in place a transparent and trustworthy governance structure.

the Lotte Shopping board is currently composed of nine directors, five of which are outside directors. 

the board met 33 times in 2006, including 14 times after the outside directors joined the board following 

their approval at the first annual general shareholders’ meeting held on march 30.

the board currently operates two committees responsible for auditing duties 

and the nomination of outside directors.

BoARD of DiRECtoRS

lee inwon 
ceo, corporate headquarters, 

lotte shopping 

yoon sairee 
lawyer, law firm woo yun kang 

jeong&han 

oh JeonGhwan

former lotte group executive

our dedication to excellence 
in governance starts at the top.
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August
shopping comes home

We sign an agreement to acquire a 
53.03% interest in Woori home Shop-
ping. the acquisition of this tV and in-
ternet home shopping player receives 
final regulatory approval in December. 
We look forward to considerable syn-
ergies with our offline businesses as 
we further solidify our reputation as 
korea’s premier retailer.

September~october
opening doors

Lotte department store opens offices 
in ho chi minh city in September 
and new Delhi in october as part of 
an aggressive overseas retail strategy. 
these offices will play a key role in our 
advance into these emerging markets, 
providing valuable insights into the 
local environment as well as securing 
quality real estate for future retail op-
erations.

october
solid Gold

Singapore-based industry journal Retail 
Asia honors us at its third annual retail 
asia-pacific top 500 awards with the 
”top retailer 2006 – Gold” award for 
South korea.

october
space to Grow

We sign a 50:50 joint venture with 
Zhejiang intime Department Store, 
the retail arm of real estate developer 
china Yintai holdings. We expect to 
open Lotte intime Department Store−
our second overseas store−in a new 
building currently under construction 
in Beijing’s upscale Wangfujing district 
in spring 2008, just in time for the city’s 
debut as an olympic host.

December
birth of a category Killer

We sign a license agreement with toys 
“r” us, the legendary uS-based cat-
egory killer brand, as we set our sights 
on pioneering korea’s big-box specialty 
retail sector. We plan to open full-size 
toys “r” us stores next to our discount 
stores or smaller toys “r” us toy Box 
shops inside them to boost crosstraffic 
and sales.

2006 ovERviEW

our never-ending 
pursuit of the new is a 
never-ending pursuit of 
excellence.

April
young again

We sign an agreement to acquire 
cheongju Department Store. Located 
in cheongju’s central shopping district, 
the renovated building is the home of 
our second Lotte Young plaza store 
targeting teens and twenty-some-
things with moderately priced fashion. 
the store opens in February 2007.

June
quality of service

We receive the korea academy of 
commodity Science & technology award 
in the discount-store service quality 
category from the korea academy of 
commodity Science & technology and 
Sungshin university’s research insti-
tute of Business administration.

June
rfid in action

Lotte mart launches an rFiD demon-
stration area at its Seoul Station store. 
technologies shown include a ”smart 
shelf” that instantly relays product 
information to a big screen display 
whenever a product is picked up and 
a kiosk that displays product descrip-
tions, usage instructions, and store 
display location.18

19

february
Korean retail Goes Public

our shares begin trading on the Lon-
don Stock exchange on February 8 and 
the korea Stock exchange on February 
9, successfully completing the korean 
retail industry’s first simultaneous do-
mestic and overseas ipos.

february
Korea’s first brand

We receive the 2006 korea First Brand 
award in the discount store category. 
Sponsored by the Korea Economic 
Daily and korean customer’s Forum, 
the consumer-selected award recog-
nizes branding excellence.

March
fashion with a spanish flair

We finalize a joint venture agreement 
with Spanish fashion distributor indi-
tex to bring the world-renowned Zara 
fashion brand to korea, adding another 
major exclusive to our up-and-coming 
global fashion business. We plan to 
open our first Zara store shortly, even-
tually opening a nationwide chain with 
both free-standing and shop-in-shop 
formats.
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NEW 
DiRECtioNS
Retail neveR stands still. 
theRe’s always something new 
aRound the coRneR. and if 
you’Re not selling it, chances 
aRe someone else alReady is. 
oR soon will be.

at lotte shopping, we’Re always 
on the lookout foR new ways to 
delight customeRs of all ages. 
Read on and see the suRpRises 
we have in stoRe foR them 
in the coming yeaRs.
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ALWAYS iN tuNE +

+

woori home shoPPinG
there’s nothing more convenient than shopping at home. 
the tV shopping experience is accessible to everyone. 
and with interactive digital cable networks just around the corner, 
the future of online shopping is looking even brighter.

in august 2006, we acquired a 53% stake in Woori home Shopping, 
paving the way for a higher degree of offline and online synergy as 
we bring the Lotte shopping experience into living rooms across korea.

Zara
Spanish retailing giant Zara is one of the fashion industry’s 
most agile retailers. able to go from concept to store in just three weeks, 
the company excels at giving customers the fashion they want.

in march 2006, we signed a joint venture with inditex to bring 
this popular fashion brand to korea. We are now working on plans to 
take Zara nationwide in the near future.

ALWAYS iN fAShioN
+

ALWAYS oNLiNE+
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ALWAYS gRoWiNg

ALWAYS LEARNiNg +
+

toys “r” us
the retail industry has an interesting name for big-box specialty stores that 

dominate their categories. it calls them “category killers.” in December 2006, 
we took the first step toward creating korea’s first category killer by licensing the 

toys “r” us brand−the pioneer in toy and baby product specialty retailing.

our first store is on track to open in early 2008, and we have ambitious plans 
to roll out the chain nationwide with free-standing toys “r” us stores near our 

discount stores or toys “r” us toy Box shops inside them as we build traffic and 
sales with a fun experience for kids of all ages.

ALWAYS fuN +
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ALWAYS YouNg +
+ALWAYS SYNERgiZiNg 

ALWAYS ENtERtAiNiNg +

lotte younG PlaZa
today’s youth have different tastes when it comes to fashion. 
Very different tastes. So in november 2003, we tried something no other korean 
retailer had done. We opened a different kind of fashion specialty store in the heart 
of Seoul catering specifically to trendy teens and twenty-somethings.

the Young plaza concept has proven extremely successful over the past three years, 
leading us to plan two new openings in 2007 as we prepare to take the format to major 
metropolitan areas nationwide in the coming years.

sKy ParK shoPPinG mall
With the advent of the five-day workweek in korea, 
families are looking for a fun and entertaining weekend experience. 
We believe the shopping mall format delivers an ideal balance of retail and entertainment 
that will keep korean shoppers coming back again and again.

in June 2006, we signed an agreement to build the Sky park shopping mall 
on a 195,000-square-meter site at Seoul’s Gimpo international airport. 
Sky park is just the first of a chain of retail developments we have on the drawing 
board that will synergistically bring together our retail businesses and 
those of our affiliates to create a compelling leisure experience for the entire family.26
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in Retail, the customeR is king. 
oR queen. and if you’Re not 
tReating them like Royalty, 
chances aRe they’ll find 
anotheR RetaileR who will.

at lotte shopping, we’Re 
constantly coming up with 
cReative new ways to make 
ouR customeRs the centeR of 
attention fRom the moment 
they set foot in ouR stoRes. 
Read on and see how well we 
did at satisfying them in 2006.
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business Portfolio

business divisions

department stores

discount stores

supermarkets

cinemas

krispy kreme doughnuts

food manufacturing

shopping malls 

global fashion

subsidiaries

lotte card

woori home shopping

lotte.com

WhY CAN’t SERviCE   
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42.3%

marKet share
in 2006

Gross sales 
in krW billions

04

05

4,931
5,143   
5,28306

oPeratinG Profit 
in krW billions

509
606
644

04

05

06

* Figures exclude three department stores managed under contract.

lotte dePartment stores 

19 stores

2004

19 stores

2005

20 stores

2006L
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in 2006, gross sales rose 2.7% to nearly krW 5.3 trillion as 

we continued to dominate the sector with a 42.3% share of 

the market. operating profit rose almost 6.2% to krW 644 

billion as we successfully tapped into the high-end market.

While korea’s department store sector is relatively mature, 

we believe there is still considerable room for growth. in 

2006, we opened our first department store since 2004 in 

Seoul’s mia-dong district, bringing a true high-end retail 

experience to residents of northeast Seoul for the first time. 

the mia store was the only new department store to open 

in korea during the year. By 2010, we plan to add five new 

stores, including three in Seoul.

our merchandising draws on a broad range of fashion 

selections−from leading fashion houses to emerging 

designers. We continue to enhance our competitive edge 

by signing exclusive “Lotte only” brands as we add our own 

premium private brands and trendy new ones. We have been 

very successful at attracting and keeping quality customers 

with our constantly evolving Vip programs. renowned 

for their customer-friendly layouts and visual displays, our 

stores host numerous third-party concessionaires including 

restaurants, medical clinics, hairdressers, and jewelry shops,  

adding to their attractiveness as shopping destinations.

in recent years, we have diversified our retail strategy to 

move beyond the traditional department store format. in 

2003, took aim at the teen and twenty-something fashion 

market with our first Lotte Young plaza. in 2005, we set 

Lotte Department Stores

our sights on the ultra-high-end of the retail market with 

our avenuel luxury specialty store. the close proximity of 

these new retail formats to our flagship department store 

in downtown Seoul has enabled us to create a unique 

shopping district known as “Lotte town” that leverages the 

synergy of our retail, food, and hospitality affiliates to deliver 

an upscale shopping and leisure experience.

Looking ahead, the year 2007 will be a landmark year in 

our expansion plans both at home and abroad. at home, 

we will be opening Lotte Young plazas in cheongju and 

Daegu and a Lotte department store in Busan’s centum city 

development. We will also become the first korea-based 

department store to enter the international retail space when 

we open our first overseas department stores in moscow this 

summer and Beijing in the first-half of 2008.

For nearly three decades, lotte department store has been 
the preFerred destination For style and image conscious 
shoppers in Korea with the industry’s widest assortment oF 
merchandise From the world’s biggest brands and superior service. 
today, we are the unrivaled domestic leader in terms oF 
both stores and marKet share with a nationwide chain oF 
23 stores−three oF which we manage under contract.
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M
We expect double-digit sales growth in 2007 as we 

accelerate store openings to stay on target to surpass 

100 stores by 2011. Beyond the additional buying power 

this expansion will bring, we believe that profitability will 

steadily grow during the year as private brands rise from 

10.4% of 12.5% of sales and overseas sourcing rises 

from 1.4% to 2.7% of sales. internally, we will continue 

to use merchandising evaluation tools to improve our 

competitiveness as we expand our training program to 

ensure our people have the knowledge and skills they 

need to excel in their jobs. We will also be working on an 

enhanced store format to expand our one-stop shopping 

concept with convenience facilities such as dry cleaners, 

banking, government services, and travel agencies as we 

continue to optimize our product mix through innovations 

in merchandising.
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+14.4%
Gross sales

in 2006

Gross sales 
in krW billions

04

05

2,398
2,959
3,38606

oPeratinG Profit
in krW billions

30
90
98

04

05

06

Lotte mart is known for one-stop shopping. its strength 

lies in its diverse range of quality merchandise ranging 

from groceries and clothing to household appliances, all 

at competitively low prices. customers can also enjoy the 

same low prices as well as free delivery when they shop 

online at Lottemart.com. While the chain has a standardized 

store layout and product mix, managers have the flexibility 

to make changes to better match the demographics and 

preferences of their local customers.

in 2006, we generated gross sales of krW 3.4 trillion. Sales 

of private brand products such as “Wiselect”, “Basic icon”, 

and “Withone” rose 5.7 percentage points year-on-year 

to account for 10.4% of sales. We continued to expand 

our overseas sourcing through our offices in china and 

india during the year. We also received approval from the 

Vietnamese government to set up a joint-venture discount 

store in ho chi minh city. We plan to open our first overseas 

store there in the first-half of 2008.

We are currently in the process of building two new state-

of-the-art distribution centers to meet the needs of our 

growing retail network. Scheduled to open in october 2007, 

the 85,600-square-meter osan Distribution center will 

serve discount stores in the Seoul metropolitan region. the 

54,900-square-meter Gimhae Jangyu Distribution center will 

serve discount stores across the southern half of the korean 

peninsula when it opens in 2008. We anticipate that these 

centers will add one percentage point to our gross profit 

margin when they are fully operational.

Lotte Mart
since opening our First discount store 
in april 1998, we have executed a systematic 
expansion plan that has seen our chain grow 
to 50 stores nationwide as oF 2006 year-end. 
today, we are the industry no. 2 in terms 
oF stores and no. 3 in sales

Gimhae Jangyu Distribution center

lotte mart stores 

36 stores

2004

42 stores

2005

50 stores

2006
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S expertise with our buying power as we lay a solid foundation 

for mid- and long-term growth across the region.

taking into account the stores acquired from Big-mart and 

new stores to open in 2007, we aim to have over 75 stores 

operating nationwide by the end of the year. We also expect 

our integrated sourcing with Lotte mart, an expanding 

line of private brand products, and systematic inventory 

management to continue to improve profitability across-

the-board.

lotte suPer stores

41 stores

2004

47 stores

2005

52 stores

2006

Gross sales 
in krW billions

04

05

306
407
40406

Lotte Super
since we opened our First supermarKet bacK in 2001, 
we have strategically expanded our lotte super chain through 
both acquisitions and new store openings. 
we operated 52 stores nationwide as oF the end oF 2006, 
a Figure we plan to grow to 110 by the end oF the decade.

Lotte Super is a one-stop shopping experience featuring a 

superior selection of fresh produce, meat, poultry, and fish 

as well as packaged foods, daily necessities, and household 

products at everyday low prices with the convenience of 

a neighborhood market. our 52 stores generated sales of 

krW 404.3 billion in 2006. private-brand growth from 4.1% 

of sales in 2005 to 9.7% and integrated sourcing with Lotte 

mart both helped boost profitability.

our primary business challenges in 2006 came from mergers 

and acquisitions in the discount store sector and ongoing 

chain expansion by our supermarket competitors. as a 

result, we revisited our own store development strategy by 

hiring a major international consultant to conduct a region-

by-region review of our expansion plans. We also took steps 

to improve product management by setting up a special 

Sku taskforce and improving standard product displays as 

well as stepping up marketing to boost sales and minimize 

customer loss.

korea’s supermarket sector is expected to grow much faster 

than the overall retail market in 2007. the year will bring 

one of the largest expansions to date for Lotte Super. as of 

march 2007, we have acquired the Big-mart supermarket 

chain in the Gwangju metropolitan area, giving us a 

foothold in korea’s southwest honam region as we continue 

to expand our chain nationwide. in addition to expanding 

our market coverage, we expect this acquisition to generate 

additional synergies in both product supply and logistical 

efficiency. We plan to combine the company’s distribution 
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L
CC We produce a wide range of quality food additives, 

flavorings, seasonings, chocolate, coffee, and sanitizers and 

disinfectants at our ansan plant just south of Seoul. our 

products are sold through our own retail channels as well as 

third-party wholesalers and retail distributors.

in 2007, we will concentrate on improving the quality and 

productivity of our existing product lines with a focus on 

healthy foods and ingredients where we have a cost edge. 

We are also considering setting up a subsidiary in china to 

better service the needs of Lotte Group food and beverage 

affiliates operating in that local market.

WWW.LotteFooD.co.kr

We added 11 stores in 2006, four more than originally 

planned. We also responded to growing health concerns 

about trans fats by transitioning to a 0% trans fat shortening. 

our signature original Glazed doughnut accounted for 

nearly 55% of sales for the year.

With our operating profit soundly in the black and 10 

new shops scheduled to open in 2007, we are forecasting 

high-double-digit sales growth as we continue to lay the 

framework to take the lead in our industry. as we aim for 

the high-end of the market with more exotic doughnut 

varieties, we will continue to address consumer healthy 

eating concerns by adding more organic products such as 

whole-wheat mixes, organic coffees, and frozen fresh-fruit 

blends.

WWW.kriSpYkreme.co.kr

Krispy Kreme Doughnuts
we opened our First Krispy Kreme store 
in december 2004. since then, we’ve 
opened a total oF 17 stores, virtually 
all oF which have open Kitchens called 
“doughnut theaters” that share the 
Fascinating process by which the 
tempting treats are made.

Food Manufacturing
we launched this division in 1994 
Following our acquisition oF aFFiliate 
lotte Foods. while our primary 
customers are lotte Food and beverage 
aFFiliates, we do marKet a growing number 
oF lotte-branded products to consumers 
at home and abroad.

KrisPy Kreme douGhnuts

1 store

2004

6 stores

2005

17 stores

2006

in 2006, our multiplex cinema business generated sales of 

krW 126 billion, with our film distribution business adding 

another krW 11 billion. We added 13 new multiplexes with 

95 screens at major locations across korea and upgraded the 

cinema experience with innovations like reaL D digital 3D 

cinema systems and hi-pass online ticketing, keeping us a 

solid no. 2 in the market.

We plan to add 65 screens at eight multiplexes in 2007, 

expanding our chain to 338 screens at 44 locations as we 

continue to enhance our competitive edge with the best 

facilities and entertainment experience. on the distribution 

side, we plan to focus on big-budget films. We are currently 

formulating plans to take both our cinema chain and 

distribution international as we seek to establish ourselves as 

one of asia’s leading entertainment companies.

Lotte Cinema
we opened our First lotte cinema bacK in 1999 to 
create synergy with our existing retail businesses. 
at the end oF 2006, 13 oF our 36 multiplexes were in close 
proximity to either a lotte department or discount store, 
creating more crosstraFFic and sales For both businesses.
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lotte cinema 

98 screens

2004

178 screens 273 screens

2005 2006

12 multiplexes

2004

23 multiplexes 36 multiplexes

2005 2006
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LottE toWN iN thE hEARt of SEouL 
ExEMpLifiES thE poWERfuL SYNERgY ouR 

REtAiL BuSiNESSES ARE CREAtiNg.

in 2006, we added the world-famous Zara casual fashion 

brand from Spain and Furla premium leather goods to our 

global brand portfolio that currently includes Junior city 

children’s wear, Gerard Darel women’s wear, and our private 

tasse tasse women’s casual wear and herrbon men’s wear 

brands. We also made headway in our ongoing channel 

diversification initiative by opening Furla shops inside other 

competing department stores. We will continue to expand 

our global brand portfolio in 2007.

Shopping Malls
we launched this division in 2005 to 
spearhead our advance into a segment 
we believe will be the next wave oF 
retail development in Korea.

Global Fashion
we launched this division in 2005 to 
give us a competitive edge in the Fashion 
business by identiFying and managing 
international brands that we believe can 
succeed in the Korean marKetplace as 
well as developing our own world-class 
private brands.

Shopping centers and malls have become an increasing 

central part of the retail landscape in countries such as the 

united States and Japan since the 1920s. in korea, rising 

incomes and an increasingly common five-day workweek are 

giving families more time for leisure and entertainment. We 

believe that the time is ripe to add this retail format to our 

business mix.

our shopping mall strategy took a major step forward in 

June 2006 with the signing of an agreement with korea 

airports corporation to develop the Sky park shopping 

mall at Gimpo international airport in Seoul. Built on a 

195,000-square-meter site, Sky park will host the full line-

up of Lotte retail and entertainment businesses, including a 

department store, discount store, multiplex, category killers, 

and specialty stores when it opens in the spring of 2010.
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total transaction volume  
in krW trillions

04

05

9.0
14.6
20.206

oPeratinG Profit  
in krW billions

46
111
174

04

05
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delinquency ratio
over 30 days

2.80%
2.09%
2.10%

04

05

06

 

cardholders 

6,196,000
2004

6,469,000
2005

6,771,000
2006

Lotte Card
lotte card was launched in december 2002 
when the lotte group acquired tongyang card. 
in december 2003, we tooK over 
lotte shopping’s credit card division. 
as oF 2006 year-end, 
lotte shopping held a 92.5% staKe in us.

our total transaction volume surpassed krW 20 trillion in 

2006 as we grew our cardholder base by 4.7% to 6,771,000, 

adding over 300,000 new customers. While our net profit 

on credit card purchases grew a strong 24% for the year, 

profitability on cash advances and card loans soared 53% 

as we continued to expand our business in this higher-

margin segment. Despite our fast-growing customer base, 

we continued to lead the industry with a 2.1% over-30-day 

delinquency ratio, up a miniscule 0.01% over 2006.

in addition to mastercard and Visa, we are korea’s sole 

issuer of american express cards. these credit cards are one 

of our most valuable marketing tools. captured transaction 

data helps us better understand consumer preferences and 

spending patterns by brand, merchandise category, and 

store location. We also use this data for target marketing 

activities such as special promotional events and direct 

mailings to our most valued customers.

the launch of the Lotte membership loyalty program by 

Lotte department store in november 2005 has significantly 

improved our ability to attract new cardholders and 

enhance our crm database. With over 10 million members 

at the end of 2006, this integrated membership program 

allows customers to earn and use Lotte points at any 

Lotte Group affiliate, including department and discount 

stores, cinemas, duty-free shops, hotels, Lotteria fast-food 

restaurants, and 7-eleven convenience stores.

as Lotte Shopping opens new department stores, discount 

stores, and supermarkets, we are poised to expand our 

market share in those regions. the addition of Woori 

home Shopping to the Lotte family also provides a good 

opportunity to grow our cardholder base in the online sector.

Building on the strength of the captive market represented 

by Lotte Group retailers, we are now aggressively expanding 

our credit card business portfolio. We will also continue to 

upgrade our it systems related to risk management and 

database marketing. our long-term goals are to surpass 10 

million cardholders and enter the industry top-five in korea.

+56.8%
oPeratinG Profit

in 2006
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WWW.Lotte.com

L
Lotte.com
lotte shopping started Korea’s online shopping 
revolution when it launched lotteshopping.com in 1996. 
today, we carry a diverse selection oF merchandise From all 
lotte group retail aFFiliates. as oF 2006 year-end, 
lotte shopping held a 34.4% staKe in us.

growth of nearly 40% with a transaction volume of krW 

3.1 trillion.

korea’s overall online market is forecast to reach krW 17 

trillion in 2007 according to the korea national Statistical 

office, a 26.3% year-on-year increase. mainstream e-tailors 

are expecting growth of about 12% to krW 10 trillion, 

while c2c markets anticipate continued torrid growth with 

a 54.7% jump to krW 7 trillion.

our strategy for 2007 includes differentiating ourselves 

from the competition by stepping up cooperation with Lotte 

department store, making our processes more efficient and 

customer-centered, and expanding our fashion lineup to 

improve our revenue structure. We will also be branching 

out into new businesses such as hybrid online-offline 

shopping malls and overseas buying agent services. above 

all, we will be relying on our 10-plus years of experience in 

online sales to meet and beat the competition with superior 

merchandising and service.

korea’s online marketplace was valued at krW 13.4 trillion 

in 2006, with general e-tailors accounting for two-thirds 

and customer-to-customer (c2c) sales for the remaining 

one-third. While the overall online market grew 26.1% 

in 2006 according to the korea national Statistical office,  

we significantly outperformed the market by generating 

WWWW.Woori.com

and Lotte Shopping will have access to data from our 9 

million customers. We will also be able to learn from Lotte 

Shopping’s offline buying expertise as we share our online 

expertise. Last, but not least, Lotte Shopping’s buying power 

will help us attract top vendors, enabling us to give our 

customers an even greater selection of quality merchandise.

in 2006, we had a total transaction volume of krW 605.2 

billion, a 4.7% year-on-year increase. Broken down by 

shopping channel, tV accounted for 79.1% sales, followed 

by the internet with 17.9%, and other sales with 3%.

home shopping is an ideal retail business for fast-changing 

markets because it gives quick feedback from consumers. 

it also gives higher margins than offline businesses by 

directly connecting manufacturers and consumers. korea’s 

home shopping market has grown an average of 13.2% 

annually over the past three years according to the korea 

on-Line Shopping association. as technologies like iptV 

and the internet continue to blur the boundaries between 

broadcasting and communications, we expect home 

shopping to capture an increasingly large share of the retail 

marketplace.

in 2007, korea’s tV home shopping industry players are 

expected to shift their focus from profitability to growth by 

launching aggressive marketing initiatives to boost sales. 

the outlook for online retailers is even brighter as consumers 

experience and become increasingly comfortable with 

shopping online.

as we begin to integrate our online retail channels with 

Lotte Shopping’s existing offline retail operations, we expect 

to see many opportunities for synergy. We will be able to 

grow our customer base through co-marketing with Lotte 

Shopping and other Lotte affiliates. We will have access to 

customer data from 10 million Lotte Shopping customers, 

Woori Home Shopping
woori home shopping was launched in may 2001 with the 
mission oF helping Korea’s small and medium-sized Firms reach 
the local marKetplace. in addition to our Korean operations, 
we have joint ventures in china and taiwan. in February 2007, 
we Formally became a subsidiary oF lotte shopping, 
a company that currently holds a 53.03% staKe in us.

total transaction volume  
in krW billions

04

05

465
578
60506

oPeratinG Profit 
in krW billions

24
64
73

04

05

06
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eveRything we do in life 
makes a diffeRence eitheR foR 
the betteR, oR foR the woRse. 
that’s why today’s leading 
companies aRe natuRally 
focusing on sustainability 
and stewaRdship.

at lotte shopping, we’Re always 
on the lookout foR new ways 
to conseRve, pReseRve, seRve, 
and shaRe with ouR local 
communities. Read on and see 
how we’Re helping make a 
diffeRence in them.

Why can’t caring 



our environment School is a four-month program that 

teaches primary school kids about the importance of 

conserving and preserving the environment through 

monthly weekend camps, special assignments, and an 

online community. We are gradually expanding this popular 

program nationwide.

We have a special place in our hearts for birds. in 2006, our 

“i Love Birds” festival sent a group of customers chosen 

by lottery to birdwatching school as part of our efforts to 

promote this family friendly leisure pastime. We plan to 

launch an internet portal to promote birdwatching as well as 

lead a campaign to select korea’s national bird. We are also 

an active participant in the ministry of environment’s “one 

company, one mountain” and “one company, one river” 

campaigns to help keep local mountains and rivers across 

the nation clean.

While making sure our businesses are run sustainably is 

essential to success, we realize that we can make a bigger 

difference by partnering with others. the korea Green 

Foundation is a good example of the kind of organizations we 

like to work with. as a member of the foundation’s manbun 

club, we donate a portion of each sale made through our 

environmental Gift certificate program as we continued to 

work together to promote environmental awareness and 

action.

in recent years, we have found frequent opportunities to 

promote sustainability in connection with our businesses. 

During environment month each June, we spotlight green 

foods, homewares, cosmetics, and other products. We 

sponsor a biannual eco-Shop green-product showcase at 

our department stores in partnership with the korea Green 

Foundation. We also organize business-casual fashion 

shows and coordination clinics in support of the korean 

government’s “cool Biz” and “Warm Biz” fashion initiatives 

to save energy in the workplace by keeping air conditioning 

at 28°c in summer and heating at 20°c in winter.

in 2006, we held the third annual environmental marketing 

contest for university students in cooperation with the 

ministry of environment and the korea Green Foundation. 

this year’s contest added a new category−character design−

in addition to essays, project proposals, and poster design.

E
our internal environmental initiatives continued to make 

solid progress in 2006 as we pushed them down to the 

store level through iSo 14001 environmental management 

certification, “green” buying policies, and weekly per-

formance evaluations. the highlight of our year came in 

December when we completed iSo 14001 certification for 

our entire department store chain.

resource usage is one area where small changes can make 

a big difference. We aim to reduce energy consumption by 

2.5% and water usage by 2% annually through 2008. We 

are currently recycling over 40% of waste by weight, and we 

continue to make our waste management system more eco-

friendly.

Lotte & The Environment

L
sustainability is simply smart business. 
it’s been three years since we made 
sustainability a cornerstone oF 
our business strategy bacK in 2004 by 
announcing a Five-year plan to 
invest over Krw 100 billion in 
environmental and social causes. 
since then, we’ve made remarKable 
progress in every aspect oF 
our operations.

lotte & sustainability

economic

globalization
efficiency
transparency

environmental

 environmental value
customer involvement

social

 customer value
integrity
employee development
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Lotte & Communities

C employment is the most visible way we impact local 

communities. in 2006, we employed over 8,404 full-time 

employees across the korean peninsula.

the diversified nature of our nationwide retail operations 

makes it more effective for each store to set its own 

community service agenda. in 2006, a significant number of 

our people volunteered their time and money to help local 

charities and meet the basic needs of the underprivileged 

in their surrounding communities. in addition to supporting 

these employee-driven activities at our local stores, we also 

contribute to the Lotte Group’s nationwide philanthropy 

initiatives spearheaded by the Lotte Scholarship Foundation 

and the Lotte Welfare Foundation.

We encourage our customers to join us in making a 

difference in their communities. our Lotte membership 

program enables customers to donate the Lotte points 

they earn on purchases to a charity or charities of their 

choice. many of our businesses invite customers to donate 

their spare change to uniceF. Lotte cinema offers special 

discounts to moviegoers who donate blood or participate 

in organ and tissue donor programs. Last, but not least, our 

avenuel luxury specialty store teams up with top fashion 

brands and artists for the “Share the Love with avenuel” 

program to benefit worthy charities.

as a retailer, our success depends on 
how well we meet the needs oF local 
consumers. whether it’s creating jobs, 
lending a helping hand, or inviting 
customers to join us, we’re always 
looKing For new ways to give bacK to 
our local communities.
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Based on a report originally issued in Korean

Independent	AudItors’	report
February 14, 2007

To The STocKholderS and Board of direcTorS
loTTe Shopping co., lTd.:

We have audited the accompanying non-consolidated balance sheet of lotte Shopping co., ltd. (the “company”) 

as of december 31, 2006, and the related non-consolidated statements of income, appropriation of retained 

earnings and cash flows for the year then ended. These non-consolidated financial statements are the responsibility 

of the company’s management. our responsibility is to express an opinion on these non-consolidated financial 

statements based on our audit. The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements of the company as of 

december 31, 2005, were audited by other auditors, whose report thereon dated february 15, 2006, expressed an 

unqualified opinion on those statements.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the republic of Korea. Those 

standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free of material misstatement. an audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 

amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. an audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used 

and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

 

in our opinion, the non-consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of lotte Shopping co., ltd. as of december 31, 2006, and the results of its operations, the 

appropriation of its retained earnings, and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the republic of Korea.

The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended december 31, 2006 have 

been translated into United States dollars solely for the convenience of the reader. We have audited the translation 

and, in our opinion, the non-consolidated financial statements expressed in Korean Won have been translated into 

dollars on the basis set forth in note 2 to the non-consolidated financial statements.

This report is effective as of february 14, 2007, the audit report date. certain subsequent events or circumstances, which may occur 
between the audit report date and the time of reading this report, could have a material impact on the accompanying non-consolidated 
financial statements and notes thereto. accordingly, the readers of the audit report should understand that there is a possibility that the 
above audit report may have to be revised to reflect the impact of such subsequent events or circumstances, if any.

KpMg Samjong accounting corp.
Seoul, Korea

february 14, 2007
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WITHOUT QUALIFYING OUR OPINION, WE DRAW ATTENTION TO THE FOLLOWING:

as discussed in note 1(b) to the non-consolidated financial statements, accounting principles and auditing standards 

and their application in practice vary among countries. The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements are 

not intended to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting 

principles and practices generally accepted in countries other than the republic of Korea. in addition, the procedures 

and practices utilized in the republic of Korea to audit such financial statements may differ from those generally 

accepted and applied in other countries. accordingly, this report and the accompanying non-consolidated financial 

statements are for use by those knowledgeable in Korean accounting principles and auditing standards and their 

application in practice.

as discussed in note 1(a) to the non-consolidated financial statements, the company was listed on the Korea 

exchange and london Stock exchange in february 2006.

as discussed in note 35 to the non-consolidated financial statements, on august 2, 2006 the board of directors of 

the company passed a resolution to acquire an additional 49.8 percent equity interest (3,982,796 shares) in Woori 

home Shopping & Television, in which the company already owned a 3.25 percent interest. The decision was made 

to enter on the television home-shopping business by the acquisition of a home-shopping network in Korea. for 

this acquisition the company paid ￦ 124 billion in advance. The acquisition was approved by the Korean fair Trade 

commission on november 29, 2006 and by the Korean Broadcasting commission on december 27, 2006, after 

which the company paid the balance of ￦ 293 billion on January 2, 2007. The company presently holds a 50.58 

percent interest (4,406,796 shares) and intends to purchase an additional 2.45 percent interest (196,000 shares) 

subsequently.



non-ConsoLIdAted	BALAnCe	sHeets
                                    DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

non-ConsoLIdAted	BALAnCe	sHeets
DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.
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CURRENT ASSETS

 cash and cash equivalents (notes 9 and 12) ￦ 747,586  ￦ 37,534  $804,201 

 Short-term financial instruments (notes 3 and 12)  1,426,527  12,184 1,534,560 

 Trade accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

 ￦ 2,802 million in 2006 and ￦ 2,162 million in 2005 (note 8)  230,172  179,882  247,604 

 other accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

 ￦ 1,719 million in 2006 and ￦ 1,207 million in 2005 (note 8) 41,641  119,477   44,794 

 advance payments, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of 

 ￦ 369 million in 2006 and ￦ 481 million in 2005 (note 8) 36,638  234,212   39,413 

 inventories (notes 4 and 8) 946,137  788,539   1,017,789 

 other current assets (note 6) 36,405  17,961  39,163 

 Total current assets  ￦ 3,465,106  ￦ 1,389,789  $3,727,524 

 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

 available-for-sale securities (note 5) ￦ 115,342  ￦ 77,933  $124,077 

 equity method investment securities (note 5) 1,433,835  1,135,699  1,542,422 

 guarantee deposits (notes 8 and 16) 356,426  289,481  383,419 

 long-term prepaid expenses  142,086  111,549  152,846 

 other investment assets (note 35) 210,857  5,500  226,823 

 property, plant and equipment, net of accumulated 

 depreciation of ￦ 1,321,278 million in 2006 and 

 ￦ 1,067,598 million in 2005 (notes 8, 9 and 34) 6,111,108  5,342,582  6,573,912 

 intangible assets (notes 10, 33 and 34) 35,592  36,847  38,287 

 other non-current assets (note 11) 1,962  1,972  2,112 

 Total non-current assets  ￦ 8,407,208  ￦ 7,001,563  $9,043,898 

Total assets  ￦ 11,872,314  ￦ 8,391,352  $12,771,422 

     2006  2005 2006  
  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)ASSETS

     2006  2005 2006  
  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

 Trade accounts payable (notes 8 and 12) ￦ 1,548,170  ￦ 1,374,908  $1,665,415 

 Short-term borrowings (notes 14 and 29) 1  584,031  1 

 other accounts payable (note 8) 439,953   291,822  473,272 

 advances from customers (note 8) 18,462  21,787  19,860 

 accrued expenses (note 8) 116,667  115,818   125,502 

 accrual for gift certificates 301,326  271,176   324,145 

 current portion of debentures, net of discount on debentures of 

 ￦ 1,167 million in 2006 and ￦ 3,092 million in 2005 (notes 12 and 15) 656,721  696,908  706,456 

 current portion of long-term borrowings (notes 12 and 14) 65,072  -   70,000 

 income taxes payable (note 27) 124,296  103,583   133,709  

 accrual for bonus cards (note 18) 23,284   21,351   25,048  

 current derivative liabilities (note 19) 25,375   -   27,297  

 other current liabilities (note 13) 58,645   46,815   63,086   

 Total current liabilities  ￦ 3,377,972  ￦ 3,528,199  $3,633,791 

 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

 long-term borrowings (notes 12 and 14) ￦ -   ￦ 70,910   $ - 

 debentures, net of discount on debentures of 

 ￦ 1,685 million in 2006 and ￦ 7,895 million in 2005 (notes 12 and 15) 548,315   1,202,495  589,839 

 non-current derivative liabilities (note 19) -  16,396  - 

 rental guarantee deposits (note 16)  252,801   219,478  271,946 

 accrual for retirement and severance benefits, net (note 17) 45,431  35,888  48,871 

 deferred income tax liabilities (note 27) 131,942  82,132  141,935  

 Total long-term liabilities ￦ 978,489   ￦ 1,627,299  $1,052,591  

 

Total liabilities  ￦ 4,356,461  ￦ 5,155,498   $4,686,382 

STOCKHOLDERS‘ EQUITY (note 20)    

 common stock of ￦ 5,000 par value ￦ 145,217   ￦ 100,000   $156,214  

 authorized: 60,000,000 shares

 issued and outstanding: 29,043,374 shares in 2006 

 and 20,000,000 shares in 2005  

 capital surplus (notes 20 and 21) 4,650,895  1,146,678  5,003,115 

 retained earnings (notes 20 and 22) 2,635,392  1,907,007  2,834,975  

 capital adjustments (notes 20 and 23) 84,349  82,169  90,736 

 Total stockholders‘ equity  ￦ 7,515,853   ￦ 3,235,854  $8,085,040 

Commitments and contingencies (note 29)    

       

Total liabilities and stockholders‘ equity ￦ 11,872,314  ￦ 8,391,352  $12,771,422

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS‘ EQUITY



     2006  2005 2006  

non-ConsoLIdAted	stAteMents	oF	ApproprIAtIon	oF	retAIned	eArnInGs
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

non-ConsoLIdAted	stAteMents	oF	InCoMe
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

54

55

 
     2006  2005 2006  

See accompanying notes to non-consolidated financial statements.

  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)

Sales (notes 8, 16, 24, 25, 29 and 34) ￦ 9,055,880  ￦ 8,607,104  $9,741,695 

Cost of sales (notes 8, 24 and 25) 6,383,540  6,189,256  6,866,975 

Gross profit  ￦ 2,672,340   ￦ 2,417,848 $2,874,720 

Selling and administrative expenses (notes 8, 26, 31 and 32) 1,922,968   1,729,028  2,068,597 

Operating income ￦ 749,372   ￦ 688,820 $806,123 

Non-operating income

 interest income ￦ 111,275  ￦ 9,245    $119,701 

 dividend income 1,795  1,371  1,931 

 gain on foreign currency transactions 3,282  1,289  3,531 

 Unrealized gain on foreign currency translation (note 19) 8,363   3,085  8,996  

 gain on transactions of derivatives 7,072  -  7,608 

 equity in income of affiliates (note 5) 234,609   159,811   252,377  

 Unrealized gain on reclassification of available-for-sale securities (note 5) 39,821   -  42,837 

 others  24,660  26,373  26,528 

    ￦ 430,877  ￦ 201,174  $463,509  

 
Non-operating expenses

 interest expense ￦ 87,318  ￦ 131,475    $93,930

 loss on foreign currency transactions 16,297  26  17,532 

 Unrealized loss on foreign currency translation 25,781   27   27,733 

 equity in losses of affiliates (note 5) 6,246  4,649  6,719 

 Unrealized loss on valuation of derivative instruments (note 19) 8,340  3,080   8,972 

 loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 19,216  2,911   20,671 

 additional income taxes for prior period 11,339  2   12,198 

 others 19,769   19,045    21,267 

    ￦ 194,306  ￦ 161,215     $209,022 

Ordinary income   ￦ 985,943   ￦ 728,779    $1,060,610

Extraordinary item -  -  - 

Income before income taxes ￦ 985,943   ￦ 728,779   $1,060,610 

Income taxes (note 27) 246,099   182,562   264,736  

Net income ￦ 739,844   ￦ 546,217  $795,874

Ordinary income per share in Korean won and U.S. dollars (note 28) ￦ 26,399   ￦ 27,311    $28 

Net income per share in Korean won and U.S. dollars (note 28) ￦ 26,399  ￦ 27,311   $28 

  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)

UNAPPROPRIATED RETAINED EARNINGS

 Balance at beginning of year ￦ 9,878   ￦ 10,081    $10,626  

 changes of equity in retained earnings of equity method investees 3,541   -   3,809 

 net income 739,844   546,217   795,874  

 Balance at end of year before appropriation (note 22) 753,263  556,298  810,309 

 

TRANSFER FROM VOLUNTARY RESERVES   

 reserve for social overhead capital investment -   80   -  

 

Unappropriated retained earnings available for appropriation 753,263   556,378   810,309  

 
APPROPRIATIONS OF RETAINED EARNINGS

 legal reserve 3,630  1,500    3,905   

 Voluntary reserve 700,000   530,000  753,012  

 cash dividends (note 30) 36,304   15,000   39,054  

    739,934  546,500  795,971 

Unappropriated retained earnings to 

Be carried over to subsequent year ￦ 13,329  ￦ 9,878  $14,338 



     2006  2005 2006  

     2006  2005 2006  
  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)

non-ConsoLIdAted	stAteMents	oF	CAsH	FLoWs
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

non-ConsoLIdAted	stAteMents	oF	CAsH	FLoWs
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

 Cash inflows from investing activities

 Withdrawal of short-term financial instruments ￦ 2,582,903  ￦ 612,027  $2,778,510 

 refund of guarantee deposits 26,976  47,014  29,019 

 proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 25,757  10,353  27,708 

 proceeds from disposal of intangibles 1,253  23  1,348 

 others 4,105  728  4,416 

    ￦ 2,640,994  ￦ 670,145  $2,841,001 

 

 Cash outflows from investing activities 

 purchase of short-term financial instruments ￦ (4,023,027) ￦ (602,492)   $(4,327,697) 

 purchase of available-for-sale securities (47,691)  (9,767)  (51,303) 

 payment of guarantee deposits (75,232)  (86,016)  (80,930) 

 purchase of property, plant and equipment (940,523)  (683,947)  (1,011,751) 

 additions to intangibles (13,478)  (5,232)  (14,498) 

  others (201,442)  (11,955)  (216,697) 

    ￦ (5,301,393) ￦ (1,399,409)  $(5,702,876) 

 Net cash used in investing activities  ￦ (2,660,399)  ￦ (729,264)  $(2,861,875) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

 Cash inflows from financing activities  

 proceeds from short-term borrowings ￦ 45,276  ￦ 10,211,596  $48,706  

 issurance of debentures -  348,460  - 

 proceeds from issuance of common stock, net 3,549,434  -  3,818,238  

 receipt of leasehold deposits 66,806  95,727  71,865 

    ￦ 3,661,516  ￦ 10,655,783  3,938,809 

 

 Cash outflows from financing activities

 repayment of short-term borrowings ￦ (629,307)   ￦ (10,144,300)   (676,966)  

 redemption of bonds (700,000)   -   (753,012)  

 repayment of current portion of long-term borrowings -  (441,752)  - 

 repayment of leasehold deposits received (33,482)  (27,283)  (36,018)  

 dividends paid (15,000)  (10,000)  (16,136)  

 payment of derivative instruments -   (6,004)  -  

    ￦ (1,377,789)    ￦ (10,629,339)   $(1,482,132)  

  

 Net cash provided by financing activities  ￦ 2,283,727  ￦ 26,444  $2,456,677 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents ￦ 710,052   ￦ 7,397   $763,825 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 37,534   30,137   40,376 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year ￦ 747,586   ￦ 37,534  $804,201 56
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  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In USD thousands

    (note 2)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income ￦ 739,844  ￦ 546,217  $795,874 

 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash

provided by operating activities

 depreciation  ￦ 265,336 ￦ 225,841 $285,430

 amortization of intangibles 15,838 4,428 17,038

 Bad debt expense 297 182 320

 provision for retirement and severance benefits 31,267 28,831 33,635

 loss on inventory shrinkage  8,881 6,351  9,553

 amortization of discount on debentures 8,134 11,756  8,750

 loss on valuation of equity method investment securities  6,246 4,649 6,719

 loss on valuation of derivative instruments 8,340 3,080 8,972

 loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 19,216 2,911 20,671

 loss on foreign currency translation 25,781 27 27,733

 gain on foreign currency translation (8,363) (3,085) (8,996)

 gain on valuation of equity method investment securities (234,609) (159,811) (252,377)

 Unrealized gain on valuation of associate‘s share 

  to exercise significant influence (39,821)  -  (42,837) 

    

Changes in operating assets and liabilities  

 Trade accounts receivable ￦ (51,003) ￦ (31,644) $(54,865) 

 other accounts receivable 79,978 (79,512) 86,035 

 accrued interest income (7,855) 61 (8,450)  

 advance payments (14,361) (53,863) (15,448) 

 inventories (133,581) 105,890 (143,697) 

 other current assets (9,147)  (5,655) (9,840) 

 long-term prepaid expenses (30,537)   -  (32,850) 

 Trade accounts payable 173,263  25,496  186,385 

 other accounts payable 148,295  (22,501)  159,525 

 advances from customers (3,325)  9,622  (3,577) 

 accrued expenses 849  46,954  913 

 income taxes payable 20,713   4,523  22,282  

 accrual for gift certificates 30,149   19,658   32,432  

 accrual for mileage 1,933   5,696   2,080  

 other current liabilities 61,990  51,339  66,685 

 decrease in national pension fund 29 176 31 

 payment of retirement and severance benefits (11,531)  (13,575)  (12,405) 

 decrease in severance insurance deposits for employees (12,040)  (10,996)  (12,952)

 others  (3,482)  (12,829)  (3,746)  

 

Net cash provided by operating activities ￦ 1,086,724  ￦ 710,217  $1,169,023 



(e) Inventories

inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. net 

realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course 

of business, less the estimated selling costs. The cost of inventories is 

determined as follows:

The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value 

due to obsolescence or excess inventory and other losses of inven-

tories occurring in the normal course of business are recognized as 

cost of goods sold and such valuation losses are deducted from the 

inventories as allowance for valuation losses. 

The company recognizes interest costs and other financial charges 

on borrowings associated with inventories that require a long period 

in the acquisition, construction or production as an expense in the 

period in which they are incurred.

    

(f) Investments in Securities

(i) Classification of Securities

at acquisition, the company classifies securities into one of the three 

categories; trading, held-to-maturity or available-for-sale and such 

determination is reassessed at each balance sheet date. Trading 

securities are those that were acquired principally to generate profits 

from short-term fluctuations in prices. held-to-maturity securities are 

those with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity that 

the company has the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity. 

available-for-sale securities are those not classified as either held-to-

maturity or trading securities. Trading securities are classified as cur-

rent assets, whereas available-for-sale and held-to-maturity securities 

are classified as non-current assets, except for those whose maturity 

dates or whose likelihood of being disposed of are within one year 

from balance sheet date, which are classified as current assets.

(ii) Valuation of Securities

Securities are recognized initially at cost, which includes the market 

price of the consideration given to acquire them and incidental 

expenses. if the market price of the consideration is not reliably 

determinable, the market prices of the securities purchased are used 

as the basis for measurement. if neither the market prices of the 

consideration given nor those of the acquired securities are available, 

the acquisition cost is measured at the best estimate of its fair value.

after initial recognition, held-to-maturity securities are stated at 

amortized cost. The difference between their acquisition costs and 

face values of held-to-maturity securities is amortized over the remain-

ing term of the securities by applying the effective interest method 

and added to or subtracted from the acquisition costs and interest 

income of the remaining period. Trading securities are valued at fair 

value, with unrealized gains or losses included in current operations. 

available-for-sales securities are also valued at fair value, with unreal-

ized gains or losses included in capital adjustments, until the securities 

are sold or if the securities are determined to be impaired and the 

lump-sum cumulative amount of capital adjustments are included in 

current operations. 

however, available-for-sales securities that are not traded in an ac-

tive market and whose fair values cannot be reliably estimated are 

accounted for at their acquisition costs. for those securities that are 

traded in an active market, fair values refer to those quoted market 

prices, which are measured as the closing price at the balance sheet 

date. The fair value of non-marketable securities are measured at the 

discounted future cash flows by using the discount rate that appropri-

ately reflects the credit rating of issuing entity assessed by a publicly 

reliable independent credit rating agency. if application of such 

measurement method is not feasible, estimates of the fair values may 

be made using a reasonable valuation model or quoted market prices 

of similar debt securities issued by entities conducting similar business 

in similar industries.

Securities are evaluated at each balance sheet date to determine 

whether there is any objective evidence of impairment loss. When 

any such evidence exists, unless there is a clear counter-evidence that 

recognition of impairment is unnecessary, the company estimates 

the recoverable amount of the impaired security and recognizes any 

impairment loss in current operations. The amount of impairment loss 

of the held-to-maturity security or non-marketable equity security is 

measured as the difference between the recoverable amount and the 

carrying amount. The recoverable amount of the held-to maturity se-

curity is the present value of expected future cash flows discounted at 

the security’s original effective interest rate. for available-for-sale debt 

or equity securities, the amount of impairment loss to be recognized in 

the current period is determined by subtracting the amount of impair-

ment loss of the debt or equity security already recognized in prior 

periods from the amount of amortized cost in excess of the recover-

able amount for debt securities or the amount of the acquisition cost 

in excess of the fair value for equity securities.

1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of 

Presenting Financial Statements

(a) Organization and Description of Business

lotte Shopping co., ltd. (the “company”) was established on July 2, 

1970 in the republic of Korea to engage in retail operations through 

department stores, discount stores and supermarkets. in addition 

to the retail operations, the company’s businesses include, among 

other things, a chain of multiplex movie theaters operating under 

the brand name lotte cinema, and a food manufacturing division. 

The company was listed on the Korea exchange and london Stock 

exchange through an initial public offering in february 2006.

The stockholders of the company as of december 31, 2006 are as 

follows:

(b) Basis of Presenting Financial Statements

The company maintains its accounting records in Korean won and 

prepares statutory non-consolidated financial statements in the 

Korean language in conformity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the republic of Korea (Korean gaap). certain account-

ing principles applied by the company that conform with financial 

accounting standards and accounting principles in the republic of 

Korea may not conform with generally accepted accounting principles 

in other countries. accordingly, these non-consolidated financial 

statements are intended solely for use by only those who are informed 

about Korean accounting principles and practices. The accompanying 

non-consolidated financial statements have been condensed, re-

structured and translated into english from the Korean language non-

consolidated financial statements. certain information included in 

the Korean language non-consolidated financial statements, but not 

required for a fair presentation of the company’s financial position, 

results of operations or cash flows, is not presented in the accompany-

ing non-consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying non-consolidated financial statements include 

only the accounts of the company, and do not consolidate the 

accounts of any of its subsidiaries. instead, these subsidiaries are ac-

counted for under the equity method of accounting (note 5).

effective January 1, 2006, the company adopted Statements of Korea 

accounting Standards (“SKaS”) no. 18 (Joint Venture Investments), 

no. 19 (Leases), and no. 20 (Related Party Disclosures). except for 

the additional disclosures required by SKaS no. 20, the adoption of 

these standards did not have any impact on the accompanying non-

consolidated financial statements.

(c) Revenue Recognition

The company recognizes revenue from the sale of goods when the 

goods are delivered. revenues from the sale of apartments in lots are 

recognized using the percentage-of-completion method, measured 

principally by the percentage of costs incurred to total estimated 

contract costs. revenue other than the sale of goods and apartments 

in lots is recognized when the company’s revenue-earning activities 

have been substantially completed, the amount of revenue can be 

measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits as-

sociated with the transaction will flow to the company. 

according to SKaS no. 4, Revenue Recognition, the company recog-

nizes sales of merchandise of which the company bears the overall 

risk for inventories, such as purchase contract containing the condi-

tion that the merchandise may only be returned for a full refund prior 

to the end of the relevant season (for seasonal merchandise) or within 

90 days from delivery (for non-seasonal merchandise) and others, on 

a gross basis and records relevant inventories and accounts payable in 

the accompanying non-consolidated balance sheet.

The company recognizes sales of conditionally supplied merchandise 

which can be returned at any time on a net basis, after deducting the 

cost of such merchandise, which is not included in cost of sales.

 

(d) Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated based on an analysis 

of individual accounts and past experience of collection. however, 

when the principal of trade accounts and notes receivable, interest 

rate or repayment period are changed unfavorably for the creditor 

by a court imposition, such as on commencement of reorganization, 

or by mutual agreements and the difference between nominal value 

and present value is material, the difference is recognized as bad debt 

expense.

notes	to	non-ConsoLIdAted	FInAnCIAL	stAteMents
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 Stockholder  Number of shares Ownership

 Shin dong Bin  4,237,627 14.6%          

 Shin dong Ju  4,235,883  14.6%         

 Shin Kyuk ho  353,577  1.2%     

 Shin Young Ja  226,962 0.8%      

 hotel lotte co., ltd. 2,697,201 9.3%        

 Korea fuji film co., ltd. 2,474,543 8.5%     

 lotte confectionery co., ltd. 2,474,543 8.5%       

 lotte data 
 communication company 1,515,653 5.2%   

 lotte chilsung 
 Beverage co., ltd. 1,237,272 4.3%   

 lotte engineering & 
 construction co., ltd. 300,019 1.0%    

 hotel lotte pusan co., ltd. 246,720 0.8%          

 others  9,043,374 31.2%    

 Total  29,043,374 100.0%      
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    Food and sale  
   Retail  of apartments  
   business segment business segments 

 Merchandise and 
 finished goods  retail method gross average method      

   Specific identification Specific identification  
 Materials-in-transit  method  method   

 others  first-in, first-out method  gross average method     



The company reviews the property, plant and equipment for impair-

ment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the 

carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. an impairment 

loss would be recognized when the expected estimated undiscounted 

future net cash flows from the use of the asset and its eventual dis-

posal are less than its carrying amount. 

(j) Intangible Assets

an intangible asset is measured at its acquisition cost, comprised of 

the purchase price and any other directly attributable expenditure on 

preparing the asset for its intended use. intangible assets are stated at 

cost, net of accumulated amortization. Subsequent expenditures on 

intangible assets after their purchases or completions, which enable 

the assets to generate future economic benefits and can be measured 

and attributed to the assets reliably, are treated as additions to intan-

gible assets. 

 

The copyright on a film is the production cost paid to a film producing 

company and importing cost of a foreign film. The copyright on a 

film is stated at cost for the period of related revenue recognition. in 

addition, impairment loss on intangible assets is recognized when the 

realization of the revenue is uncertain.

The company accounts for acquisitions of businesses assuming that 

the transaction occurs as of the closest date of the most recent quarter 

end (deemed acquisition date). goodwill, which represents the excess 

of the acquisition cost over the fair value of net identifiable assets ac-

quired, is amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful 

life. an impairment loss on goodwill is recognized when the amount 

of goodwill recoverable declines below its carrying amount and the 

amount is material.

amortization is computed using the straight-line method over the 

estimated useful lives as follows:

When the recoverable amount of an intangible asset is substantially 

below the carrying amount of the asset due to obsolescence and 

sharp decline in its market value and others, the company reduces its 

carrying amount to the recoverable amount and the amount impaired 

is recognized as an impairment loss.

(k) Leases

prior to 2006, the company accounted for and classified its lease 

transactions as either an operating or capital lease, depending on the 

terms of the lease under the accounting Standard for leases in Korea. 

When a lease was substantially noncancellable and met one or more 

of the criteria listed below, the present value of future minimum lease 

payments was reflected as an obligation under capital leases. 

-  ownership of the leased property shall be transferred to the lessee 

at the end of the lease term without additional payment or for a 

contract price.

-  The lease has a bargain purchase option.

-  The lease term is equal to 75% or more of the estimated economic 

useful life of the leased property.

-  The present value at the beginning of the lease term of the minimum 

lease payments equals or exceeds 90% of the fair value of the leased 

property.

 

otherwise, the lease was classified as an operating lease with lease 

payments expensed as incurred. 

effective January 1, 2006, the company adopted SKaS no. 19 

“leases”. Under this standard, the above capital lease criteria have 

been amended. Specifically, the premise of substantially noncancel-

lable leases has been removed and the criterion for a bargain purchase 

option has been modified to include also a reasonable certainty, at the 

inception of the lease, that the option will be exercised. in addition, if 

the leased property is specialized to the extent that only the lessee can 

use it without any major modification, it would be considered a capital 

lease. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the accompa-

nying non-consolidated financial statements. 

(l) Discount on Debentures

discount on debentures issued, which represents the difference 

between the face value and issuance price of debentures, is amortized 

using the effective interest method over the life of the debentures. 

The amount amortized is included in interest expense.

(m) Retirement and Severance Benefits

employees and directors with more than one year of service are enti-

tled to receive a lump-sum payment upon termination of their service 

with the company, based on their length of service and rate of pay at 

the time of termination, as stipulated in the company’s employment 

regulations. 

if the realizable value subsequently recovers, in the case of a security 

stated at fair value, the increase in value is recorded in current opera-

tions up to the amount of the previously recognized impairment loss, 

while for a security stated at amortized cost or acquisition cost, the 

increase in value is recorded in current operations so that its recovered 

value does not exceed what its amortized cost would be as of the 

recovery date if there had been no impairment loss.

(g) Investment Securities under the Equity Method of Accounting

investments in affiliated companies of which the company owns 20% 

or more of the voting stock or over which the company has significant 

management control are stated at an amount as determined using 

the equity method. Under the equity method of accounting, the 

company’s initial investment is recognized at cost and is subsequently 

increased or decreased to reflect the changes in company’s share 

of the net assets of the investee. The company’s share of the profit 

or loss of the investee is recognized in the company’s profit or loss 

and other changes in the investee’s equity are recognized directly in 

the corresponding equity account of the company. if the company 

holds other investments such as preferred stock or loans issued by the 

investee, the company’s share of loss of the investee continues to be 

recorded until such other investments are reduced to zero.

any excess in the company’s acquisition cost over the company’s 

share of the net fair value of the investee’s identifiable net assets is 

considered as goodwill and amortized by the straight-line method 

over the estimated useful life. The amortization of such goodwill is 

recorded against the equity in income (losses) of affiliates. When 

events or circumstances indicate that carrying amount may not be 

recoverable, the company reviews goodwill for any impairment.

assets and liabilities of foreign-based companies accounted for using 

the equity method are translated at the current rate of exchange at 

the balance sheet date while profit and loss items in the statement 

of income are translated at the average rate and the capital account 

at the historical rate. The translation gains and losses arising from 

collective translation of the foreign currency financial statements of 

foreign-based companies are offset and the balance is accumulated as 

a capital adjustment.

The company holds other investments such as preferred stock or 

loans issued by the investee, the company’s share of loss of the 

investee continues to be recorded until such other investments are 

reduced to zero.

Under the equity method of accounting, unrealized gains and losses 

on transactions with an investee are eliminated to the extent of the 

investor’s interest in the investee. investments in affiliated companies 

are reduced when dividends are declared at the shareholders’ meeting 

of the respective affiliated companies.

(h) Joint Venture Investments

prior to 2006, the company recorded its underlying interests (assets, 

liabilities, revenues and expenses) in such joint ventures based on the 

terms of the related agreement.

effective January 1, 2006, the company adopted SKaS no. 18, 

“interests in Joint Ventures”. in respect of jointly controlled opera-

tions, the company includes, in its non-consolidated financial state-

ments, the assets that it controls and the liabilities and expenses it 

has incurred, plus its share of the income from the joint operation. 

for its interest in jointly controlled assets, the company recognizes, 

in the non-consolidated financial statements, its share of the assets it 

jointly controls, the liabilities jointly incurred and net income, plus the 

liabilities and expenses it has solely incurred, if any. in addition, the 

company accounts for its interest in a jointly controlled entity under 

the equity method of accounting.

as the company’s previous policy is similar to the new standard, the 

adoption of this standard did not have any impact on the accompany-

ing non-consolidated financial statements.

(i) Property, Plant and Equipment

property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, except in the case of 

revaluations made in accordance with the old asset revaluation law 

of July 1, 1998. however, assets acquired through exchange, invest-

ment in kind or donation are recorded at their fair value.

Significant additions or improvements extending the useful lives of 

assets are capitalized. however, normal maintenance and repairs are 

charged to expense as incurred.

depreciation is computed by the straight-line method for buildings, 

structures and machinery and by the declining-balance method for 

vehicles, decorating equipment and other equipment based on the 

useful lives of the respective assets as follows:

The company recognizes interest costs and other financial charges on 

borrowings associated with the production, acquisition, and construc-

tion of property, plant and equipment as an expense in the period in 

which they are incurred. 
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   Useful lives in years

 Buildings   10 – 30  

 Structures  10 – 30  

 Machinery   4 – 30   

 Vehicles  4   

 decorating equipment  4   

 other equipment  4 

   Useful lives in years 

 goodwill  10 

 industrial property rights 5 

 rights to use a water supply facility 10 

 rights to use an electricity supply facility 10

 rights to use a gas supply facility 10 

 rights to use a facility 20

 copyrights  duration of related revenue 
   to be realized

 others  5



deferred taxes are recognized in the temporary differences related to 

unrealized gains and losses on investment securities that are reported 

as a separate component of capital adjustments. 

(s) Prior Period Adjustments

prior period adjustments resulting from other than fundamental errors 

are charged or credited to net income for the current period. The 

fundamental errors are defined as errors with such a significant effect 

on the financial statements for one or more prior periods that those 

financial statements can no longer be considered to have been reliable 

at the date of their issue. prior period adjustments resulting from 

fundamental errors are charged or credited to the beginning balance 

of retained earnings, and the financial statements of the prior year are 

restated.

(t) Ordinary and Net Income Per Share

ordinary income per share and net income per share are computed 

by dividing ordinary income (after deduction for tax effect) and net 

income, respectively, by the weighted average number of common 

shares outstanding during the year.

(u) Use of Estimates

The preparation of non-consolidated financial statements in accor-

dance with Korean gaap requires management to make estimates 

and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the non-consol-

idated financial statements and related notes to the non-consolidated 

financial statements. actual results could differ from those estimates.

2. Basis of Translating the Non-Consolidated Financial Statements

The non-consolidated financial statements are expressed in Korean Won and, solely for the convenience of the reader, have been translated 

into U.S. dollars at the rate of ￦ 929.6 to US$1, the basic exchange rate on december 31, 2006. This translation should not be construed as a 

representation that any or all of the amounts shown could be converted into U.S. dollars at this or any other rate.

3. Restricted Deposits

restricted deposits included in short-term and long-term financial instruments as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

in addition, short-term financial instruments are provided as collateral to Busan Metropolitan city and others for leasehold deposits in 2006 

and 2005.

The company’s estimated liability under the plan which would be 

payable if all employees left on the balance sheet date is accrued in 

the accompanying balance sheets. a portion of the liability is covered 

by an employees’ severance pay insurance policy where employees 

have a vested interest in the deposit with the insurance company. This 

deposit for severance benefit insurance is, therefore, reflected in the 

accompanying balance sheets as a deduction from the liability for 

retirement and severance benefits.

(n) Foreign Currency Translation

The company and its domestic subsidiaries maintain their accounts in 

Korean won. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Korean 

won based on the prevailing rates of exchange on the transaction 

dates. Monetary accounts with balances denominated in foreign 

currencies are recorded and reported in the accompanying financial 

statements at the exchange rates prevailing on the balance sheet 

dates. The balances have been translated using the Seoul Money 

Brokerage Services, ltd. Basic rate, which was ￦ 929.6 and ￦ 

1,013.0 to US$1 on december 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively, and 

translation gains or losses are reflected in current operations.

  

(o) Derivatives

all derivative instruments are accounted for at fair value as an asset or 

liability according to derivative contracts. if the derivative instrument is 

not part of a transaction qualifying as a hedge, the adjustment to the 

fair value is reflected in current operations. The accounting for deriva-

tive transactions that are part of a qualified hedge based both on the 

purpose of the transactions and on meeting the specified criteria for 

hedge accounting differs depending on whether the transaction is a 

fair value hedge or a cash flow hedge. 

fair value hedge accounting is applied to a derivative instrument 

designated as hedging the exposure to changes in the fair value of an 

asset or a liability or a firm commitment (hedged item) that is attribut-

able to a particular risk. The unrealized gain or loss on valuation of a 

derivative is recognized in current operations.

cash flow hedge accounting is applied to a derivative instrument 

designated as hedging the exposure to changes in the cash flows of a 

forecasted transaction, the hedge-effective portion of the derivative’s 

gain or loss is deferred as a capital adjustment, a component of stock-

holder’s equity. The deferred gain or loss will be adjusted to the related 

asset or liability resulted from the forecasted transaction, or adjusted 

to income when the forecasted transaction affects income statement. 

The ineffective portion of the gain or loss is charged or credited to 

current results of operations.

(p) Provisions and Contingent Liabilities 

provisions are recognized when all of the following are met: (1) an 

entity has a present obligation as a result of a past event, (2) it is prob-

able that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will 

be required to settle the obligation, and (3) a reliable estimate can be 

made of the amount of the obligation. Where the effect of the time 

value of money is material, a provision is recorded at the present value 

of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. 

Where the expenditure required to settle a provision is expected to 

be reimbursed by another party, the reimbursement is recognized 

as a separate asset when, and only when, it is virtually certain that 

reimbursement will be received if the company settles the obligation. 

The expense relating to a provision is presented net of the amount 

recognized for the reimbursement. 

When a loss on construction is expected based on cost estimates, 

the expected loss is charged to current operations in the period 

identified and is included in the balance sheet as a provision for 

construction losses.

The company also recognizes a provision for bonus cards that provide 

free gifts or services based on credit card usage.

  

(q) Liability for Gift Certificates

gift certificates are recognized as liabilities when they are sold and as 

sales when they are redeemed.

 

(r) Income Taxes

deferred taxes are provided for using the asset and liability method, 

providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of 

assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts 

used for tax purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided for is 

based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the 

carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or 

substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

a deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable 

that future taxable income will be available against which the unused 

tax losses and credits can be utilized. deferred tax assets are reduced 

to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit 

will be realized.

deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as current or non-

current based on the classification of the related asset or liability for 

financial reporting or the expected reversal date of the temporary 

difference for those with no related asset or liability such as loss car-

ryforwards and tax credit carryforwards. The deferred tax amounts are 

presented as a net current asset or liability and a net non-current asset 

or liability. 
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 Account Bank 2006 2005 2006

 Short-term financial instruments:

 guarantee deposits of contracts Busan Bank ￦ 1,806 ￦ 1,584 $1,943        

 long-term financial instruments:

 guarantee deposits for checking 
 accounts  Shinhan Bank and others 33 41 35    

 Total  ￦ 1,839 ￦ 1,625 $1,978  

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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(*1)  The equity securities above are stated at fair value and the differences between acquisition cost and market value are recorded as unrealized 

gains on valuation of available-for-sale securities in capital adjustments. 

(*2)  as of december 31, 2006, the company has pledged 1,030,000 shares of equity securities of Busan Bank to the gyeongsangnamdo 

provincial government as a performance guarantee for the construction of a large retail complex. The company has also pledged 960,351 

shares of equity securities of Busan Bank to Busan Metropolitan city as a construction performance guarantee.

(*3)  The equity securities above are stated at acquisition cost except when the recoverable amount is lower than the acquisition cost and an 

objective evidence of impairment loss exists. 

(*4)  as of november 30, 2006, lotte Trading co., ltd. was merged into lotte industry co., ltd., which changed its name to lotte Trading co., 

ltd. The company accounts for its investment in lotte Trading co., ltd. using the equity method due to its significant management control.

(*5)  as described in note 1(g), investments in affiliates in which the company owns 20% or more of the voting stock are stated at amounts as 

determined using the equity method. however, if the difference between the amount evaluated using the equity method and cost is consid-

ered to be immaterial, the company can record the investment at cost. 

4. Inventories

(a) Inventories as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

(b) Loss on inventory shrinkage for the year ended December 31, 2006 is ￦ 8,881 million.

5. Investments in Securities

investments in securities as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

(a) Available-for-sale securities

(i) Equity securities 
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 Description 2006 2005 2006

 Merchandise ￦ 906,761 ￦ 777,378 $975,431

 finished goods 1,867 1,694 2,008

 raw materials 2,569 2,663 2,764

 Supplies 937 388 1,008

 Materials-in-transit 1,310 592 1,409

 plots of land 30,418 - 32,722

 finished housing, net - 5,824 -

 Unfinished housing 2,275 - 2,447

 Total ￦ 946,137 ￦ 788,539 $1,017,789

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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      2006 2005

 Description  Owned shares   Cost  Book value  Book value

 Non-marketable securities (*3):           

 lotte Trading co., ltd. (formerly lotte industry co., ltd.) (*4, 5) - ￦ - ￦ - ￦ 1,638       

 onsetel co., ltd.  8,712   939 -   -        

 lotte giants (*5)  6,000   30   30   30      

 herald Media inc.  12,000   60   -   -      

 hankyung economic daily  1,722   31   31   31        

 agentrics (formerly WWre)  4,768,731   13,729   866   866      

 V Bank consulting  2,500   13   -   -      

 frl Korea co., ltd. (*5)  -   -   -   2,940      

   incheon United football club  400   2   -   -        

 Serom Sungwon  74,597   3,730   -   -        

   i Venture Media investment Union  14   700   700   700       

   So Big 5 contents investment Union  18   1,800   1,800   -       

 lotte Shopping rus ltd. (*5)  -   7,137   7,137   684       

   Korea foods industry association  -   5   5   5       

 Woori home Shopping & Television  260,000   28,600   28,600   -         

   M-ciety development co., ltd  392,000   1,960   1,960   -        

   M-ciety co., ltd  2,940   15   15   -       

   incheon pf  20,000   100   100   -        

 lakepark aMc  14,340   72   72   -               

   lotte Vietnam Shopping co., ltd. (*5)  -   3,749   3,749   -               

 Subtotal   62,672   45,065   6,894                 

 Total   ￦ 82,888   ￦ 103,205   ￦ 69,680         

     in KrW millions

    2006  2005

 Description Owned shares   Cost Fair value  Book value  Book value

 Marketable securities (*1):        

 Busan Bank (*2) 3,892,318 ￦ 18,041 ￦ 45,151 ￦ 45,151 ￦ 51,573    

 Shinhan financial group 271,662 1,584 12,904 12,904 11,152      

 eyesvision corporation 1,688 491 53 53 49   

 Korea investment corporation 25,000 100 32 32 12    

 Subtotal  ￦ 20,216 ￦ 58,140 ￦ 58,140 ￦ 62,786 

     in KrW millions



(*1)  The ownership percentages of lotte engineering & Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd., lotte Shopping rus co., ltd. (formerly, l&l ltd.), 

lotte Trading co., ltd., lotte aluminium co., ltd. and lotteria co., ltd. are under 20%; however, since the company is able to exercise 

significant influence over their operations, the company applies the equity method of accounting to these investments.

(*2)  The quoted market values of lotte Midopa co., ltd. based on the closing price on Korea Stock exchange are ￦ 844,204 million and ￦ 

1,449,045 million as of december 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively. 

(ii) Details of the difference between the acquisition cost and the Company’s share of the investee’s identifiable net assets as of 

December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows: 

(ii) Debt securities

(iii) Changes in unrealized holding gains (losses)

changes in unrealized gains (losses) for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

(b) Investments in affiliates

(i) Investments in affiliated companies accounted for using the equity method as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:
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   2006 2005 2006

 Current assets        

 government and public bonds (note6) ￦ 2 ￦ 3 $3      

 Non-current assets            

 government and public bonds 12,137  8,253 13,056   

 Total ￦ 12,139 ￦ 8,256 $13,059

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

   2006 2005 2006

 net balance at beginning of year ￦ 30,863  ￦ 17,123 $33,200     

 Unrealized gains (losses) on valuation of securities, net of tax (4,131) 13,740 (4,443)       

 Net balance at end of year ￦ 26,732  ￦ 30,863 $28,757      

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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    2006

   Percentage      Balance at 
 Affiliate Owned shares   of ownership Cost   Net asset value   December 31, 2006

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.   900,000   25.00%  ￦ 4,500   ￦ 110,429   ￦ 110,429     

 daehong communications co., ltd.   12,000   30.00%   6,277   49,905   49,909    

   lotte.com inc.   1,600,000   34.39%   8,000   5,324   5,400      

 lotte Boulangerie co., ltd.    2,000,183   90.91%   10,001   7,120   7,120         

   foodstar inc.   5,582,896   39.76%   33,994   9,438   9,438        

   lotte Midopa co., ltd. (*2)   51,475,843   79.01%   257,379   298,511   338,918        

 lotte card co., ltd.   69,995,159   92.54%   432,907   683,483   713,057   

   lotte capital co., ltd.   6,434,128   20.55%   67,573   34,325   34,325       

   frl Korea co., ltd.   1,176,000   49,00%   5,880   5,333   5,333         

 lakepark co, ltd.   382,400 23.90%   1,912 1,893 1,893     

 nexus Media contents investment Union   20   20.00%   2,000   1,856   1,856      

 KTB Media investment Union   15   30.00%   1,500   1,160   1,160       

   isu entertainment investment Union   30   37.50%   3,000   2,903   2,903      

   lotte Shopping rus ltd. (formerly l&l ltd.) (*1)   64,457   17.69%   13,154   10,478   11,556        

 lotte engineering & 
 Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd. (*1)   393,283   13.71%   2,069   11,241   11,241         

   lotte Trading co., ltd. 
 (formerly lotte industry co., ltd.) (*1)   53,393   8.77%   43,777   30,458   43,777       

   lotte aluminium co., ltd. (*1)   48,391   5.08%   23,038   27,323   33,200       

   lotteria co., ltd. (*1)   74,000   19.94%   39,720   44,101   52,320   

 Total        ￦ 956,681 ￦ 1,335,281   ￦ 1,433,835  

     in KrW millions

    2005   

   Percentage      Balance at 
 Affiliate Owned shares   of ownership Cost   Net asset value   December 31, 2005

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.   900,000   25.00%  ￦ 4,500   ￦ 97,113   ￦ 97,268           

   daehong communications co., ltd.   12,000   30.00%   6,277   38,317   38,321       

 lotte.com inc.   1,600,000   34.39%   8,000   2,024   2,075       

 lotte Boulangerie co., ltd.   2,000,183   90.91%   10,001   1,628   1,628       

 foodstar inc.   5,582,896   39.76%   33,994   7,452   7,453      

   lotte Midopa co., ltd. (*2)   51,475,843   79.01%   257,379   249,706   296,823       

 lotte card co., ltd.   69,995,159   92.54%   432,907   530,813   565,120        

   lotte capital co., ltd.   6,434,128   20.55%   67,573   24,651   24,651           

 nexus Media contents investment Union   20   20.00%   2,000   1,813   1,813         

   KTB Media investment Union   15   30.00% 1,500   1,470   1,470        

   isu entertainment investment Union   30   37.50%   3,000   3,003   3,003      

   l&l ltd. (*1)   64,457   17.69%   13,155   9,799   11,042      

   lotte engineering & 
 Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd. (*1) 393,283   13.71%   2,069   9,520   9,520       

   lotte Trading co., ltd. (*1)   89,735   6.75%   343   2,146   2,146     

   lotte aluminium co., ltd. (*1) 48,391   5.08%   23,038   20,611   27,468    

   lotteria co., ltd. (*1)   74,000   19.94%   39,719 36,036   45,898                 

 Total        ￦ 905,455   ￦ 1,036,102   ￦ 1,135,699

     in KrW millions

    2006

 Affiliate Beginning balance   Increase  Amortization    Balance at December 31, 2006  

 lotte Midopa co., ltd.  ￦ 47,055    ￦ -    ￦ (6,725)  ￦ 40,331    

    lotte card co., ltd.   33,744   -   (4,880)   28,865     

    lotte Shopping rus ltd. (formerly l&l ltd.)   1,243   -   (165)   1,078      

 lotte Trading co., ltd.  
   (formerly lotte industry co., ltd.)   -   13,319   -   13,319   

 lotte aluminium co., ltd.   6,857   -   (980)   5,877     

    lotteria co., ltd.   9,863   -   (1,643)   8,217                     

 Total  ￦ 98,762  ￦ 13,319   ￦ (14,393)  ￦ 97,687

     in KrW millions



(iii) Eliminated net unrealized losses from intercompany transactions as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are ￦ 867 million and ￦ 835 

million, respectively.

 

(iv) A rollforward of investments in affiliates using the equity method for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 is as follows:

(*1)  as described in note 5(a), as of november 30, 2006, lotte Trading co., ltd. was merged into lotte industry co., ltd., which changed its 

name to lotte Trading co., ltd.

(*2)  as the company is able to exercise significant influence from december 29, 2006, the company accounts for its investment using the 

equity method. an unrealized gain of ￦ 39,821 million on the fair-value valuation of the associate’s shares held until the date on which 

significant influence became exercisable shall be included in the current year that includes the applicable date of the equity method. 

(v) Summarized financial information of affiliates as of and for the year ended December 31, 2006 is as follows:
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     2005

 Affiliate Beginning balance   Increase (decrease)    Amortization    Balance at December 31, 2005

 lotte Midopa co., ltd.  ￦ 53,780  ￦ -  ￦ (6,725)  ￦ 47,055     

   lotte card co., ltd.   38,625   -   (4,880)   33,745     

   l&l ltd.   -   2,595   (1,352)   1,243     

   daehong communications co., ltd.   -   (1,758)   1,758   -     

   lotte aluminium co., ltd.   -   8,087   (1,230)   6,857        

 lotteria co., ltd.   -   16,437   (6,575)   9,862               

 Total  ￦ 92,405   ￦ 25,361  ￦ (19,004)  ￦ 98,762            

     in KrW millions

     2006

 Affiliate   Total assets   Total liabilities   Sales   Net income (loss)

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.  ￦ 649,003    ￦ 207,288    ￦ 630,266    ￦ 56,539     

   daehong communications co., ltd.   268,776    151,738    144,359    9,600     

   lotte.com inc.   61,866    46,387    64,251    9,596      

   lotte Boulangerie co., ltd.   36,236    28,607    33,894    (4,111)     

   foodstar inc.   95,758    72,021    10,685    2,767         

 lotte Midopa co., ltd.   522,858    145,060    319,187    61,768      

 lotte card co., ltd.   3,092,301    2,353,681    697,887    160,593      

   lotte capital co., ltd.   1,239,998    1,072,944    131,791    36,933     

   frl Korea co., ltd.   15,782    4,899    13,908    1,280        

 lakepark co., ltd.   7,922  -  - 78     

   nexus Media contents investment Union   9,282    -   423    217        

 KTB Media investment Union   4,123    254    117    (1,031)      

   isu entertainment investment Union   7,740    -   223    (268)     

   lotte Shopping rus ltd. (formerly l&l ltd.)   207,303    148,080    21    3,748     

 lotte engineering & Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd.   328,132    248,618    384,832    12,993     

   lotte Trading co., ltd. (formerly lotte industry co., ltd.)   1,005,624    658,285    45,103    (2,512)     

   lotte aluminium co., ltd.   796,184    343,069    589,782    25,938      

   lotteria co., ltd.   218,456    78,292    218,406    6,198     

             Total  ￦ 8,567,344    ￦ 5,559,223 ￦ 3,285,135  ￦ 380,326   

     in KrW millions
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       2006

      Adjustment to    

    Percentage of  Beginning  Net income Capital     Balance at
 Affiliate ownership   balance (loss)  adjustment Other December 31, 2006

                               lotte Station Building co., ltd.   25.00%  ￦ 97,268    ￦ 13,979 ￦ (8)   ￦ (810) ￦ 110,429    

    daehong communications co., ltd.   30.00%   38,321  11,526    67    (5)   49,909     

   lotte.com inc.   34.39%   2,075    3,325    -   -   5,400    

 lotte Boulangerie co., ltd.   90.91%   1,628    (4,062)   (46)   9,600    7,120   

   foodstar inc.  39.76% 7,453    (1,225)   -   3,210    9,438   

    lotte Midopa co., ltd.   79.01%   296,823    42,095    -   -   338,918   

 lotte card co., ltd.   92.54%   565,120    142,574    5,363    -   713,057   

    lotte capital co., ltd.   20.55%   24,651    9,674    -   -   34,325   

    frl Korea co., ltd.   49.00%   -   (530)   (18)   5,880 5,332   

   lakepark co., ltd. 23.90% -   (19)   -   1,912   1,893   

   nexus Media contents investment Union 20.00%   1,813    43    -   -   1,856   

   KTB Media investment Union   30.00%   1,470    (310)   -   -   1,160   

    isu entertainment investment Union   37.50% 3,003    (100)   - -   2,903   

   lotte Shopping rus ltd. (formerly l&l ltd.)   17.69%   11,042    498    16    -   11,556   

 lotte engineering & 
 Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd.   13.71%   9,520    1,702    16    3    11,241   

    lotte Trading co., ltd. 
 (formerly lotte industry co., ltd.) (*1,2)   8.77%   -   -   -   43,777    43,777   

 lotte Trading co., ltd. (*1)   6.75%   2,146    168   4   (2,318)   -     

 lotte aluminium co., ltd.   5.08%   27,468    3,490  2,241    1    33,200   

   lotteria co., ltd.   19.94%   45,898    5,535   562 326 52,321   

 Total     ￦ 1,135,699    ￦ 228,363    ￦ 8,197    ￦ 61,576    ￦ 1,433,835

     in KrW millions

       2005

      Adjustment to    

    Percentage of  Beginning  Net income Capital     Balance at
 Affiliate ownership   balance (loss)  adjustment Other December 31, 2006

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.   25.00%  ￦ 83,620   ￦ 14,368 ￦   -   ￦ (720)   ￦ 97,268         

   daehong communications co., ltd.   30.00%   23,881   4,154   8,142   2,144   38,321            

 lotte.com inc.   34.39%   1,437   638   -   -   2,075          

   lotte Boulangerie co., ltd.   90.91%   1,976   (348)   -   -   1,628             

 foodstar inc.   39.76%   8,879   (1,426)   -   -   7,453        

   lotte Midopa co., ltd.   79.01%   282,001   14,822   -   -   296,823       

 lotte card co., ltd.   92.54%   445,097   118,822   1,201   -   565,120              

 lotte capital co., ltd.   20.55%   19,599   5,052   -   -   24,651     

 nexus Media contents investment Union   20.00%   2,014    (201)  -   -   1,813

   KTB Media investment Union   30.00%   -   (30)   -   1,500   1,470       

   isu entertainment investment Union  37.50%   -   3   -   3,000   3,003       

   l&l ltd.   17.69%   13,154   (163)   (1,414)   (535)   11,042      

   lotte engineering & 
 Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd.   13.71%   2,069   1,381   1,793   4,277   9,520     

 lotte Trading co., ltd.   6.75%   343   47   (1)   1,757   2,146      

   lotte aluminium co., ltd.   5.08%   23,038   523   675   3,232   27,468      

   lotteria co., ltd.   19.94%   39,719   (2,479)   9,189   (531)   45,898                    

 Total     ￦ 946,827   ￦ 155,163     ￦ 19,585     ￦ 14,124   ￦ 1,135,699      

     in KrW millions



8. Transactions and Balances with Related Companies

(a) Details of parent and subsidiary relationships as of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

(*)  controlled subsidiaries represent majority-owned entities by either the company or a controlled subsidiary and other entities where the 

company or its controlled subsidiary collectively or individually owns more than 30% of total outstanding common stock and is the largest 

shareholder. 

(b) Significant transactions which occurred in the normal course of business with related companies for the years ended December 

31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows: 

The company used the unaudited financial statements as of december 31, 2006 of these affiliated companies when applying the equity 

method of accounting.

(vi) Adjustments to the net asset value of affiliates as of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

(*) The company adjusted the effect of net asset value due to direct and indirect investments among companies within the lotte group. 

6. Other Current Assets

other current assets as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

7. Joint Venture Investments

details of joint venture investments as of december 31, 2006 are as follows:
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 Affiliate Before adjustment Adjustment(*) After adjustment

 daehong communication co., ltd. ￦ 35,111 ￦ 14,794 ￦ 49,905

 lotte engineering & Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd. 10,900 341 11,241

 lotte aluminium co., ltd. 23,007 4,316 27,323

 lotteria co., ltd. 27,947 16,155 44,102

     in KrW millions

  2006 2005 2006

 accrued interest income ￦ 8,181 ￦ 326 $8,801

 available-for-sale securities (note 5) 2 3 3

 Short-term loans 1,386 - 1,491

 prepaid expenses 10,960 9,297 11,790

 derivative assets (note 19) - - -

 current deferred income tax assets (note 27) 15,876 8,335 17,078

 Total ￦ 36,405 ￦ 17,961 $39,163

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

    2006 

  Revenue transactions Expenses and other transactions

 Related company   Sales and other revenue   Purchases of goods   Fees and commissions    Other

 hotel lotte co., ltd.  ￦ 10,493    ￦ 2    ￦ 61,462    ￦ 253   

 lotte confectionery co., ltd.   24,136    46,211    434  -

 lotte data communication company   688    -   43,652    9,983

 lotte chilsung Beverage co., ltd.   7,579    18,335    534    -   

 lotte engineering & construction co., ltd.   517    -    2,302    395,352

 hotel lotte pusan co., ltd.   9,289    -    15,140    - 

 lotte Midopa co., ltd. (*)   7,017    92    7,288    -

 lotte.com inc.   237    -    21,391    172   

 lotte card co., ltd.   2,891   -    105,870    -

 lotte Station Building co., ltd. (*)   14,249   202    4,008    -   

 lotte Trading co., ltd.   1,789    124,577    352    1,064   

 daehong communications co., ltd.   4,547    -    20,160    295

 lotte aluminium co., ltd.   767    9,123    8,165    711 

 lotte engineering & Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd.   5    -    3,717    1,410   

 lotteria co., ltd.   5,363    -    18    -

 lotte Samkang co., ltd.   6,443    9,872    2,509    -

 lotte ham & Milk co., ltd.   6,171    43,013    670    -   

 others   13,286    31,007    46,639    361

 Total  ￦ 115,467    ￦ 282,434    ￦ 344,311    ￦ 409,601

     in KrW millions
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 Joint venture investment Ownership Equity holder Principal business

 lotte academy 35.0% lotte confectionery, etc. Training service

 Kookge Building 6.0% honam petrochemical, etc. Building leasing services

 Parent Ownership Control relationship 

 hotel lotte co., ltd. 9.3% included in lotte group

 Korea fuji film co., ltd. 8.5% included in lotte group

 lotte confectionery co., ltd. 8.5% included in lotte group

 lotte data communication company 5.2% included in lotte group

 lotte chilsung Beverage co., ltd. 4.3% included in lotte group

 lotte engineering & construction co., ltd. 1.0% included in lotte group

 hotel lotte pusan co., ltd. 0.8% included in lotte group

 Controlled subsidiary (*) Ownership Principal business

 lotte Midopa co., ltd. 79.0% department stores

 lotte Boulangerie co., ltd. 93.3% Bakery

 lotte.com inc. 34.4% internet shopping 

 lotte card co., ltd. 92.5% credit card and lending



(d) The remuneration and provision for retirement and severance benefits of directors for the year ended December 31, 2006 are 
￦ 7,629 million and ￦ 2,059 million, respectively.

9. Property, Plant and Equipment

(a) The Company revalued its land and buildings in 1998 under the then Korean Assets Revaluation Law. As a result, the Company 

recorded a revaluation surplus of ￦ 1,028,713 million, net of asset revaluation tax and transfers to capital stock, and offset against 

foreign currency translation loss carried over from prior years.

(b) Changes in property, plant and equipment for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows: 

(*)  an advance payment of ￦ 169,471 million was transferred to tangible assets, and tangible assets of ￦ 35,450 million were transferred to 

plots of land, expenses and intangible assets, etc.

(*)  as described in note 29(c), the company has entered into contracts with Midopa co., ltd. and lotte Station Building co., ltd., both lotte 

group affiliated companies, to provide management services.

(c) Account balances with related companies as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:
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       2006

  Receivables Payables

    Trade accounts    Other accounts      Trade accounts Other accounts 
 Related company receivable  receivable Other payable   payable Other

   hotel lotte co., ltd.  ￦ 96 ￦ 645 ￦ 22,248 ￦ 1   ￦ 1,201   ￦ 14,664  

 lotte confectionery co., ltd.   224   376   -   7,685   39   413  

 lotte data communication company   -   60   8,774   129   10,081   2,938  

 lotte chilsung Beverage co., ltd.   2,470   73   -   1,733   119   28  

 lotte engineering & construction co., ltd.   117   1   410   -   130,539   -

   hotel lotte pusan co., ltd.   56   5,122   300   -   747   928  

 lotte Midopa co., ltd.   6,040   1,688   19,674   -   3,635   382  

 lotte card co., ltd.   70,461   489   -   -   107,566   8,365  

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.   11,458   5,677   4,889   -   10,074   -  

 lotte Trading co., ltd.   -   -   -   8,863   1,447   -  

 daehong communications co., ltd.   -   240   -   2,011   527   8,051

   lotteria co., ltd.   501   40   -   -   572   6,041

   lotte ham & Milk co., ltd.   789   215   -   3,795   90   230

   others   7,949   2,794   1,242   5,230   14,048   6,787

 Total  ￦ 100,161 ￦ 17,420 ￦ 57,537 ￦ 29,447   ￦ 280,685   ￦ 48,827

     in KrW millions

      2006

  Book value as of           Book value as of
   January 1, 2006   Acquisitions Disposals Depreciation   Transfers  December 31, 2006

 land ￦ 2,587,174 ￦ 120,868    ￦ (2,452)    ￦ - ￦  (32,316) ￦ 2,673,274            

 Buildings   2,293,418    14,006    (24,822)    (112,284) 310,297 2,480,615         

   Structures   79,996    1,746    (851)    (3,784)    40,509    117,616           

 Machinery   11,606    1,505    (353)    (3,961)    4,223    13,020      

   Vehicles   429    427    (19)    (302)    (23)    512      

   furniture and equipment   18,146    1,357    (238)    (11,920)    4,211 11,556        

 other   172,802    83,440    (8,064)    (133,085)    80,887    195,980       

 construction-in-progress   179,011    717,174    (3,883)    -    (273,767)    618,535   

 Total  ￦ 5,342,582    ￦ 940,523  ￦ (40,682)    ￦ (265,336)  ￦ 134,021    ￦ 6,111,108   

     in KrW millions
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    2005

  Revenue transactions  Expenses and other transactions

 Related company   Sales and other revenue   Purchases of goods   Fees and commissions    Other

 hotel lotte co., ltd.  ￦ 10,775    ￦ 172    ￦ 59,371 ￦ - 

   lotte confectionery co., ltd.   22,499    42,741    264    33 

   lotte data communication company   617    -    24,553    17,549   

 lotte chilsung Beverage co., ltd.   7,077    20,515    523    311   

 lotte engineering & construction co., ltd.   759    -    24    499,615   

 hotel lotte pusan co., ltd.   3,258    -    9,847    226 

   lotte Midopa co., ltd. (*)   5,004    -    3,652    2,109   

 lotte.com inc.   38    -    13,824    1 

   lotte card co., ltd.   1,001   -    94,506    - 

   lotte Station Building co., ltd. (*)   12,960    -    2,023    -   

 lotte Trading co., ltd.   1,309    121,779    136    1,225   

 daehong communications co., ltd.   1,582    -    26,300    272

   lotte aluminium co., ltd.   505    9,487    3,368    1,271 

   lotte engineering & Machinery Manufacturing co., ltd.   6    -    433    2,146 

   lotteria co., ltd.   5,283   -    26  - 

   lotte Samkang co., ltd.   6,754    7,968    922    -

   lotte ham & Milk co., ltd.   3,923    41,312  249    8 

   others   9,025    17,508    37,206    341

 Total  ￦ 92,375    ￦ 261,482    ￦ 277,227    ￦ 525,107

     in KrW millions

       2005

  Receivables Payables

    Trade accounts    Other accounts      Trade accounts Other accounts 
 Related company receivable  receivable Other payable   payable Other

   hotel lotte co., ltd.  ￦ 336   ￦ 326   ￦ 20,313   ￦ 1   ￦ 853   ￦ 12,131  

 lotte confectionery co., ltd.   6,132   307   -   5,950   68   371  

 lotte data communication company -   112   180   -   7,124   986

   lotte chilsung Beverage co., ltd.   2,332   79   - 1,926   163   3  

 lotte engineering & construction co., ltd.   381   -   750 -   54,732   -  

 hotel lotte pusan co., ltd.   4 29   -   -   476   759  

 lotte Midopa co., ltd.   4,133   2,075   19,623   -   5,758   406  

 lotte card co., ltd.   42,353   -   -   -   14,354   19,543  

 lotte Station Building co., ltd.   10,468   5,533   4,402   -   8,278   -  

 lotte Trading co., ltd.   9   30   -   5,543 1,464   135  

 daehong communications co., ltd.   -   154   -   -   7,883   5,777  

 lotteria co., ltd.   534   33   -   -   867   6,253

   lotte ham & Milk co., ltd.   1,047   182   -   3,465   102   348

 others   6,427   2,508   2,783   4,030   7,307   5,827                

 Total  ￦ 74,156   ￦ 11,368   ￦ 48,051   ￦ 20,915   ￦ 109,430   ￦ 52,539  

     in KrW millions



11. Other Assets

other assets as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

12. Assets and Liabilities Denominated in Foreign Currency

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

(c) The officially declared value and book value of land as of December 31, 2006 are as follows: 

(d) Details of coverage under major insurance policies carried by the Company as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

10. Intangible Assets

changes in intangible assets for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

The officially declared value, which is used for government purposes, 

is not intended to represent fair value.
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     in KrW millions

      2005

  Book value as of           Book value as of
   January 1, 2005   Acquisitions Disposals Depreciation   Transfers  December 31, 2005

                 land  ￦ 2,437,479   ￦ 157,086   ￦ (7,727) ￦ -   ￦ 336   ￦ 2,587,174       

 Buildings    1,970,868   51,325   (1,557) (97,922)   370,704   2,293,418        

 Structures   58,028   2,366   (21)   (2,842)   22,465   79,996        

 Machinery   6,975   3,513   (4)   (2,511)   3,633   11,606        

 Vehicles   539   283   (94) (299)   -   429       

 furniture and equipment   20,065   1,626    (642)    (14,272)   11,369   18,146      

   other   126,669   81,094   (1,015)   (107,995)   74,049   172,802       

 construction- in-progress   276,806   386,655   -   -   (484,450)  9,011                          

 Total ￦ 4,897,429   ￦ 683,948   ￦ (11,060)   ￦ (225,841) ￦ (1,894) ￦ 5,342,582

     2005

  Book value as of     Book value as of 
  January 1, 2006   Acquisitions Amortization   Others   December 31, 2005

   goodwill  ￦ 12,973 ￦   3,753   ￦   (1,790) ￦      -   ￦   14,936

   industrial property rights   183   71   (66)   -   188

   rights to use a water supply facility   1,665   1,427   (324)   -   2,768  

 rights to use an electricity supply facility 1,852   655   (279)   (14)   2,214  

 rights to use a gas supply facility   1,098   175   (143)   -   1,130

   rights to use a facility   10,991   -   (857)   -   10,134  

 copyrights   -   -   -   2,408   2,408  

 others   2,714   1,324   (969)   -   3,069              

 Total  ￦ 31,476   ￦ 7,405 ￦   (4,428)   ￦ 2,394   ￦ 36,847  

     in KrW millions

 Description 2006 2005 2006

 long-term financial instruments ￦ 32 ￦ 42 $35

 long-term loans 1,930 1,930 2,077

 Total ￦ 1,962 ￦ 1,972 $2,112

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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  Amount covered   Amount covered
 Type of insurance   Covered assets   2006   2005   2006            

 Burglary insurance   cash  ￦ 33,105   ￦ 31,867  $ 35,612        

 fire insurance   Merchandise, buildings and tools   4,568,779   4,150,377   4,914,779     

   damage insurance   Machinery and equipment   77,103   67,697   82,942      

   damage insurance   facilities and products   367,716   340,822   395,564         

 directors & officers liability insurance   -   50,000   -   53,787          

 others   other utilities   30,235   23,238   32,525                     

 Total  ���￦ 5,126,938   ���￦ 4,614,001  $ 5,515,209  

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

   2006 2005

  Foreign currency  Won equivalent   Foreign currency Won equivalent

 Assets:          

 cash and cash equivalents  $-  ￦ -   $620   ￦ 628

 Short-term financial instruments   630,078    585,721    -   -  

 Total  $630,078   ￦ 585,721    $620   ￦ 628

  Liabilities:          

 Trade accounts receivable  $811   ￦ 754    $249   ￦ 254   

  eUr  58    70    -   -

   other accounts payable  $579    539    -   -  

 accrued expenses  $478    443    -   -

   current portion of long-term borrowings $ 70,000    65,072    - -  

 current portion of long-term debentures  $30,000    27,888    -   -

   long-term borrowings    -    -    70,000   70,910  

  debentures    -    -    30,000   30,390

   Total  $101,868   ￦ 94,696    $100,249   ￦ 101,554   

  eUr  58    70    -   -  

    foreign currency in thousands, Won equivalent in millions

     2006

  Book value as of     Book value as of 
  January 1, 2006   Acquisitions Amortization   Others   December 31, 2006

   goodwill  ￦ 14,936    ￦ -    ￦ (1,791)    ￦ -    ￦ 13,145 

  industrial property rights   188    138    (81)    -    245

   rights to use a water supply facility   2,768    -    (375)    746    3,139   

 rights to use an electricity supply facility   2,214     -    (327)    965    2,852   

 rights to use a gas supply facility   1,130    3    (157)    462    1,438 

   rights to use a facility   10,134    -    (857)    -    9,277   

 copyrights   2,408    10,406    (11,300)    -    1,514   

 others   3,069    2,931    (950)    (1,068)    3,982

 Total  ￦ 36,847    ￦ 13,478    ￦ (15,838)    ￦ 1,105  ￦ 35,592

     in KrW millions

  2006

  Book value Declared value

 land ￦ 2,673,274 ￦ 4,012,472

   in KrW millions



16. Leases

(a) The Company leases facilities including stores and distribu-

tion centers from third parties. Under the terms of the lease 

arrangements, the Company generally is required to deposit 

a lump-sum amount as key money and pay a monthly rent for 

the duration of the lease, which typically ranges from one year 

to 20 years. Lump-sum amounts as of December 31, 2006 are ￦ 

335,654 million.

(b) Future minimum lease payments under operating leases as 

of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

(c) The Company leases some land and buildings of the Company 

to third parties under the terms of the lease arrangements as 

of December 31, 2006. The Company received lump-sum rental 

deposits of ￦ 252,801 million and rental income of ￦ 297,880 

million for the year ended December 31, 2006.

15. Debentures

(a) Debentures as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows

(b) Aggregate maturities of debentures as of December 31, 2006 are as follows:

13. Other Current Liabilities

other current liabilities as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

14. Borrowings

(a) Short-term borrowings as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

(b) Long-term borrowings as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:
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  2006 2005 2006

 Withholdings ￦ 7,252 ￦ 5,056 $7,801

 Value-added tax withholdings 38,317 27,950 41,219

 guaranty money received 2,597 2,500 2,793

 investment withholdings 10,479 11,309 11,273

 Total ￦ 58,645 ￦ 46,815 $63,086

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

 Lender   Type of borrowings Annual interest rate 2006 2005

             Shinhan Bank and others   Bank overdraft   6.36~7.15%  ￦ 1   ￦ 31  

 Woori Bank and others   financial notes   3.92%   -    69,000  

 Kookmin Bank and others   general   4.20~4.64  % -   515,000            

 Total        ￦ 1   ￦ 584,031  

     in KrW millions

 Lender     Maturity     Annual interest rate Foreign currency   2006 2005

               Kookmin Bank   Jun 25, 2007   libor+0.75%   USd 70,000,000  ￦ 65,072   ￦ 70,910  

 Subtotal    65,072 70,910

 less current portion    (65,072) -  

     ￦ -   ￦ 70,910  

     in KrW millions

 Description   Maturity   Interest rate   2006   2005

 36th placement   feb 26, 2006   4.00 % ￦ -   ￦  200,000

   37th placement   Sep 19, 2006   4.00  % -   250,000

   38th placement   oct 20, 2006   4.00  % -   250,000

   39th placement   Jan 29, 2007   5.00  % 170,000    170,000  

 40th placement   Mar 04, 2007   5.00  % 250,000    250,000

   41st placement   apr 09, 2008   5.00  % 200,000    200,000

   42nd placement   Jun 23, 2007   4.00  % 210,000    210,000

   43rd placement   Jun 25, 2007   libor+0.75  % 27,888    30,390  

 44th placement   May 03, 2008   3.95  % 250,000    250,000  

 45th placement   Sep 12, 2008   4.71  % 100,000    100,000

 Subtotal         ￦ 1,207,888    ￦ 1,910,390

   Less:            

 discount on debentures issued   (2,852) (10,987)

  Total book value   ￦ 1,205,036 ￦ 1,899,403

 Less:          

 current portion of debentures, net of discount   (656,721) (696,908)

    ￦ 548,315   ￦ 1,202,495  

     in KrW millions

 Period 

 2007.1.1~2007.12.31  ￦ 657,888

 2008.1.1~2009.12.31 550,000

  ￦ 1,207,888

     in KrW millions

 Period 

 2007.1.1~2007.12.31 ￦ 37,497 $40,337

 2008.1.1~2011.12.31 110,543 118,915

 2012 and thereafter 133,852 143,989

 Total ￦ 281,892 $303,241

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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20. Stockholders’ Equity

changes in stockholder’s equity for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows: 

(*)  The company issued 1,714,286 shares of common stock at ￦ 400,000 per share (total proceeds of ￦ 685,714 million) on the Korea 

exchange on february 9, 2006, and issued 6,857,143 shares on the london Stock exchange on february 8, 2006 in the form of global 

depository Shares (“gdS”). in addition, the company issued 471,945 shares by surplus allocation option on March 16, 2006. Then total 

146,581,760 shares of gdS at USd 20.67 per share (total proceeds of ￦ 2,939,867 million) were issued. The difference between the total 

proceeds and the aggregate par value of the common stock of ￦ 45,217 million was recorded as paid-in capital in excess of par value within 

capital surplus.

21. Capital Stock and Capital Surplus

(a) Pursuant to its amended Articles of Incorporation, the Company’s authorized capital stock is 60,000,000 shares, which consists 

of common shares and preferred shares each with a par value ￦ 5,000 per share. The Company is authorized to issue non-voting 

preferred shares of up to one-fourth of the Company’s total issued and outstanding capital stock. Holders of preferred shares may, 

upon a resolution of the board of directors at the time of the issuance of the preferred shares, be entitled to receive dividends prior 

to the holders of common shares. The preferred shares will be automatically converted to common shares at a maturity within ten 

years of issuance as determined by the Company’s board of directors. However, if the holders of preferred shares do not receive the 

minimum dividends as prescribed, then the maturity will be extended to the time when all such dividend amounts are paid to the 

holders of preferred shares. As of December 31, 2006, the Company has not issued any preferred stock, and 29,043,374 shares of 

common stock were issued and outstanding. 

(b) Capital surplus as of December 31, 2006 and 2005 consists of the following:

17. Retirement and Severance Benefits

changes in retirement and severance benefits for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

in 1999, the company converted its group severance benefit insurance policy into a new severance benefit insurance policy with Samsung life 

insurance co., etc. Under the new insurance policy, payments of the company’s retirement and severance benefit liability to employees are 

guaranteed to the extent of deposits held by the insurance company. These deposits are presented as a reduction of the accrual for retirement 

and severance benefits liability.

18. Accrual for Bonus Cards

The company recognizes an accrual for bonus cards which provide free services based on credit card usage. The increase in the accrual for bonus 

cards for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:

19. Derivatives

(a) The Company entered into currency and interest swap contracts with SC First Bank and Kookmin Bank to hedge the exposure to 

the changes in foreign exchange rates and interest rates related to long-term borrowings (USD 70,000 thousand) and debentures 

(USD 30,000 thousand) from Kookmin Bank. The expected maximum period in which the Company is exposed in the fluctuation of 

cash flow is within 12 months from the balance sheet date. Contract terms of the currency and interest swap contracts are as follows:

(b) The loss on valuation of derivative instruments was ￦�8,340 million for the year ended December 31, 2006.
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  2006 2005 2006

 estimated severance accrual at beginning of year ￦ 92,548  ￦ 75,708 $99,557 

 provisions 31,267  28,831 33,635 

 payments (11,531) (13,575) (12,405)

 Transfers of severance benefits from affiliated companies 1,817  1,584 1,955 

 estimated severance accrual at end of year 114,101  92,548 122,742 

 Transfers to national pension fund (51) (81) (55)

 deposits for severance benefit insurance (68,619) (56,579) (73,816)

 Net balance at end of year ￦ 45,431  ￦ 35,888 $48,871 

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

  2006 2005 2006

 Beginning of year ￦ 21,351 ￦ 15,654 $22,967 

 increase 7,806  8,207 8,397 

 decrease (5,873) (2,510) (6,316)

 End of year ￦ 23,284  ￦ 21,351 $25,048 

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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  Number of shares issued Common stock   Capital surplus     Retained earnings Capital adjustment              

   Balance at January 1, 2005   20,000,000  ￦ 100,000   ￦ 1,146,678   ￦ 1,370,790     ￦ 70,333  

 net income   -   -   -   546,217   -  

 other    -   -   -   (10,000)   11,836  

 Balance at december 31, 2005   20,000,000   ￦ 100,000   ￦ 1,146,678   ￦ 1,907,007 ￦ 82,169  

 issuance of common stock (*)   9,043,374   45,217   3,580,364   -   -

   issue costs   -   -   (76,147)   -   -

   net income   -   -   -   739,844   -  

 other    -   -   -   (11,459)   2,180              

 Balance at December 31, 2006   29,043,374  ￦ 145,217   ￦ 4,650,895   ￦ 2,635,392   ￦ 84,349  

     in KrW millions

 Contract amount   Foreign exchange rate   Variable interest rate   Fixed interest rate   Maturity date   Bank              

 USd 50,000,000   1,186.7   3M libor+0.75%   4.66%   2007.6.25   Kookmin Bank  

 USd 50,000,000   1,186.7   3M libor+0.75%   4.66%   2007.6.25   Sc first Bank  

  2006 2005 2006

 paid-in capital in excess of par value (note 20) ￦ 3,605,117 ￦ 100,900 $3,814,131

 gain on capital reduction 1,793 1,793 1,897

 other capital surplus 1,043,985 1,043,985 1,104,513

  ￦ 4,650,895 ￦ 1,146,678 $4,920,541

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)



(c) Reserve for corporate development

Under the corporation Tax law, the company appropriated into a reserve for corporate development. Such reserves are not available for the 

payment of dividends until used for specified purposes or reversed. however, effective december 31, 2001, the tax law no longer provides for 

such reserves.

23. Capital Adjustments

details of capital adjustments as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

24. Sale of Apartments

(a) Housing lotting-out construction contracts as of and for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

(b) Accumulated revenue and costs on housing lotting-out construction contracts as of December 31, 2006 are summarized as follows:

(a) Legal reserve

The Korean commercial code requires the company to appropriate 

as legal reserve an amount equal to at least 10% of cash dividends 

for each accounting period until the reserve equals 50% of stated 

capital. This reserve is not available for cash dividends but may be 

used to reduce any deficit or be transferred to capital stock. pursuant 

to Korean tax laws, the company is allowed to claim the amounts of 

appropriated retained earnings for financial structure improvement, 

corporate development and social overhead capital investment as 

deductions in its income tax return for the current year. These reserves 

are not available for the payment of dividends until used for specified 

purposes or reversed.

(b) Reserve for business rationalization

Under the Special Tax Treatment control law, investment tax credit 

is allowed for certain investments. The company was, however, 

required to appropriate from retained earnings the amount of tax 

benefits obtained and transfer such amount into a reserve for business 

rationalization. 

effective december 11, 2002, the company is no longer required to 

establish a reserve for business rationalization despite tax benefits re-

ceived for certain investments and, consequently, the existing balance 

is now regarded as a discretionary reserve.

Gain on capital reduction 

The company retired 745,470 shares of treasury stock (￦ 1,934 million) in 1995, which was acquired as a result of the merger with lotte foods 

co., ltd. and chungBon industry co., ltd. on december 31, 1994. as a result, capital stock decreased by ￦ 3,727 million and a gain on capital 

reduction amounting to ￦ 1,793 million was recorded as a capital surplus.

Gain on merger

in 1997, Songgok Trading co., ltd. merged with the company, resulting in a gain on merger of ￦ 15,272 million recorded within other capital 

surplus.

Assets revaluation

The company revalued its property, plant and equipment on July 1, 1998 in accordance with the old assets revaluation law. details of the as-

sets revaluation surplus included in stockholders’ equity as revaluation surplus are as follows:

22. Retained Earnings

retained earnings as of december 31, 2006 and 2005 are summarized as follows:
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 Accounts   2006 2005 2006

 Appropriated

 legal reserve ￦ 18,072 ￦ 16,572 $19,441 

 reserve for business rationalization 10,552 10,552 11,351 

 reserve for corporate development 134,000 134,000 144,148 

 reserve for social overhead capital investment - 80 - 

 reserve for improvement of financial structure 5 5 5 

 discretionary reserve 1,719,500 1,189,500 1,849,720 

  1,882,129 1,350,709 2,024,665 

 Unappropriated 753,263 556,298 810,309 

  ￦ 2,635,392 ￦ 1,907,007 $2,834,974 

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

 Accounts   2006 2005 2006

 Unrealized gain on valuation of available-for-sale securities ￦ 26,732 ￦ 30,863 $28,756

 Unrealized gain on investments under the equity method, net 57,374 50,600 61,718

 Unrealized gain on valuation of derivative instruments 243 706 261

  ￦ 84,349 ￦ 82,169 $90,736

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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 Date of revaluation   Total revaluation surplus   Revaluation tax   Transfer to capital   Others   Net revaluation surplus  

 July 1, 1998 ￦ 1,122,229   ￦ (19,030) ￦ (73,500)   ￦ (986)   ￦ 1,028,713

   2006 2005 2006

 Beginning of year ￦ 6,154 ￦ 168,850 $6,620

 increase (decrease) 114,923 4,142 123,626

 revenue recognized in current year (13,997) (166,838) (15,057)

 End of year ￦ 107,080 ￦ 6,154 $115,189

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

 Project   Cumulative revenue   Cumulative costs   Cumulative revenue   Cumulative costs

 Beome-dong project ￦ 8,707   ￦ 6,942  $9,366   $7,468  

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)



26. Selling and Administrative Expenses

details of selling and administrative expenses for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:

25. Sales and Cost of Sales

details of sales and cost of sales for the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows:
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rates:

The components of income tax expense for the years ended december 
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  2006 2005 2006

 Sales

 Sales of merchandise ￦ 8,529,487  ￦ 8,023,179  $9,175,437 

 Specific sales 303,806  291,435  326,813 

 Sales of products 48,888  32,060  52,591 

 Sales of apartments 13,997  166,838  15,057 

 ancillary property operating revenue 114,284 93,648 122,939 

 other operating revenue 436,244  356,079  469,282 

 Deductions

 cost of specific sales    (238,303)   (230,458)   (256,350)

   Sales allowance    (152,523)   (125,677)   (164,074)  

  ￦ 9,055,880  ￦ 8,607,104  $9,741,695 

 Cost of sales

 cost of merchandise sold

 Beginning inventory of merchandise ￦ 777,378  ￦ 824,323  $836,250

 purchases of merchandise for the year 6,411,017  5,896,027  6,896,532 

 Transfers to other accounts (4) (6) (4)

 ending inventory of merchandise (906,761) (777,378) (975,431)

  ￦ 6,281,630  ￦ 5,942,966  $6,757,347 

 Cost of products sold

 Beginning inventory of products ￦ 1,694  ￦ 882  $1,822 

 cost of products manufactured for the year 32,245  26,148  34,687 

 Transfers to other accounts (1,444) (14) (1,554)

 ending inventory of products (1,867) (1,694) (2,008)

  ￦ 30,628  ￦ 25,322  $32,947 

 cost of sales of apartments ￦ 12,316  ￦ 175,164  $13,249 

 ancillary property operating costs 58,966  45,804  63,432 

  71,282 220,968 76,681

  ￦ 6,383,540  ￦ 6,189,256  $6,866,975 

 Gross profit ￦ 2,672,340  ￦ 2,417,848  $2,874,720

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

  2006 2005 2006

 Salaries ￦ 368,960 ￦ 330,561 $396,902

 provision for retirement and severance benefits 30,978 28,688 33,324

 other employee benefits 57,559 52,135 61,918

 expenses for education 4,426 3,960 4,761

 Travel 10,403 8,704 11,191

 Service contract expenses 238,039 206,918 256,066

 advertising 128,790 128,769 138,543

 Sales promotion and commissions 230,569 230,694 248,030

 Supplies 26,308 28,438 28,300

 communications 7,578 6,666 8,152

 Utilities 98,148 86,144 105,581

 Maintenance 16,263 17,023 17,495

 commissions and fees 228,376 188,729 245,671

 insurance 5,293 4,697 5,693

 Transportation 3,116 2,535 3,352

 depreciation 262,735 222,479 282,632

 amortization of intangible assets 4,538 4,427 4,882

 Taxes and dues 79,814 68,274 85,858

 Bad debts 297 182 320

 rent 91,316 81,529 98,231

 others 29,462 27,476 31,695

  ￦ 1,922,968 ￦ 1,729,028 $2,068,597

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

  2006 2005 2006

 current income tax expense ￦ 202,650 ￦ 148,249 $217,997

 deferred income tax expense 43,130 65,480 46,396

 income taxes directly charged
 to equity 319 (31,167) 343

 income taxes ￦ 246,099 ￦ 182,562 $264,736

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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 Taxable income Tax rate

 Up to ￦ 100 million 14.3%  

 over ￦ 100 million 27.5%  



(e) As of December 31, 2006, details of aggregate deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

(f) The deferred tax assets and liabilities that were directly charged or credited to capital adjustments as of December 31, 2006, are 

as follows:

(b) The provision for income taxes calculated using the normal 

tax rates differs from the actual provision for the years ended 

December 31, 2006 and 2005 for the following reasons: 

(*) Under the corporate income Tax act, article 18, paragraph 2, a 

certain portion of dividend income is not taxable. Therefore, certain 

portions of equity in net income of affiliates are considered perma-

nent differences in the calculation of deferred tax assets (liabilities). 

effective January 1, 2005, non-taxable dividend income is excluded 

from equity in income of affiliates in the calculation of deferred 

income tax liabilities resulting from equity in income of affiliates.

The effective tax rates, after adjustments for certain differences 

between amounts reported for financial accounting and income tax 

purposes, were approximately 25.0% and 25.1% for the years ended 

december 31, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

(c) The tax effects of temporary differences that result in significant portions of the deferred tax assets and liabilities as of 

December 31, 2006 and 2005 are presented below:

(d) The Company did not recognize deferred tax assets in the amount of ￦ 3,587 million and ￦ 20,799 million arising from the 

taxable temporary differences associated with the impairment losses on available-for-sale securities and equity method securities 

as of December 31, 2006, respectively, since the temporary differences are not expected to reverse in the foreseeable future. Also, 

the Company did not recognize deferred tax liabilities in the amount of ￦ 200,472 million arising from the taxable temporary 

differences associated with revaluation of land as of December 31, 2006, since it is able to control the timing of the reversal of the 

temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.
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  2006 2005 2006

 Deferred tax assets

 allowance for doubtful accounts ￦ 1,513  ￦ 1,102  $1,627 

 impairment losses on available-for-sale securities 1,305  4,842  1,403

 accrued expenses (bonus cards) 6,403  5,871  6,888 

 accrued expenses (bonuses) 3,135  2,250  3,372 

 available-for-sale securities 24  24  26 

 loss on valuation of derivative instruments 7,070  4,777  7,606 

 negative capital adjustment due to use of equity method -  389  - 

 others 980  412  1,054 

 Total deferred tax assets ￦ 20,430  ￦ 19,667  $21,976 

 Deferred tax liabilities

 depreciation ￦ 4,120  ￦ 4,120  $4,432 

 accrued interest income 2,250  90 2,420 

 disallowed financing costs capitalized 18,031 18,638  19,397 

 land 1,111  1,136 1,195 

 equity method securities 80,135 37,923 86,203 

 loss on valuation of available-for-sale securities 10,140 11,707 10,908 

 capital adjustment due to use of equity method 20,617 19,582 22,178 

 loss on valuation of derivative instruments 92 268 99 

 Total deferred tax liabilities ￦ 136,496 ￦ 93,464 $146,832 

 Net deferred tax liabilities ￦
 (116,066) ￦

 (73,797) $(124,856) 

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

   Deferred Tax Assets (Liabilities)

  Temporary differences
   at December 31, 2006   Current   Non-current            

 Assets

 allowance for doubtful receivables ￦ 5,500 ￦ 1,513  ￦ - 

 impairment losses on investment securities 17,607  -  1,305

 accrued expenses (bonus cards) 23,284  6,403  - 

 accrued expenses (bonuses) 11,399  3,135  - 

 available-for-sale securities 87  -  24 

 gains on valuation of derivative instruments 25,710  7,070 

 negative capital adjustment due to use of equity method 1,414  -  -

 others 3,562  5  975

   ￦ 88,563  ￦ 18,126  ￦ 2,304 

 Liabilities 

 depreciation ￦ 14,983  ￦ -  ￦ 4,120 

 accrued interest income 8,181  2,250  - 

 interest on construction period 65,569  -  18,031 

 land 4,038  -  1,111 

 equity method investment securities 431,360  -  80,135 

 land (reserve for advanced depreciation) 728,988  -  - 

 loss on valuation of available-for-sale securities 36,872  -  10,140 

 capital adjustment due to use of equity method 79,404  -  20,617 

 loss on valuation of derivative instruments 335  -  92 

  ￦ 1,369,730  ￦ 2,250  ￦ 134,246 

 Deferred income tax assets (liabilities) ￦ (1,281,167)  ￦ 15,876  ￦ (131,942) 

     in KrW millions 

  Temporary    Deferred tax  Temporary  Deferred tax   
    differences liabilities   differences   liabilities

 Unrealized gain on valuation of available-for-sale securities  ￦ 36,872  ￦ 10,140  $39,665 $10,908

   capital adjustment of equity securities   79,404   20,617   85,417   22,178

   capital adjustment of derivative instruments   335   92   360   99   

  ￦ 116,610   ￦ 30,849  $125,441   $33,185

     in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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  2005 2006

 provision for income taxes at normal tax rates ￦ 271,121 ￦ 200,401

 Tax effects of permanent differences, net 3,790 511

 investment tax credit (920) (11,018)

 decrease in deferred income tax liabilities  
 resulting from equity in income of affiliates (*) (31,842) (1,185)

 decrease in deferred income tax assets 
 resulting from others, net 3,950 (6,147)

 Actual provision for income taxes ￦ 246,099 ￦ 182,562

   in KrW millions



30. Dividends

(a) Details of dividends for the years ended December 31, 2006 

and 2005 are as follows:

(b) Dividend yield ratios for the years ended December 31, 2006 

and 2005 are as follows: 

31. Added Value

The components of manufacturing costs and selling and general ad-

ministrative expenses which are necessary in calculating added value 

at december 31, 2006 and 2005 are as follows: 

32. Employee Welfare and Contributions to Society

for employee welfare, the company maintains a refectory, an 

infirmary, athletic facilities, a scholarship fund, workmen’s accident 

compensation insurance, unemployment insurance and medical 

insurance. The amounts of welfare spending for the years ended 

december 31, 2006 and 2005 are estimated at ￦ 58,018 million and 

￦ 52,135 million, respectively.

The company donated ￦ 3,833 million and ￦ 4,231 million to the 

community chest of Korea and others for the years ended december 

31, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

33. Acquisition of Business

on January 10, 2005, the company acquired two supermarkets 

in cash from home Mart co., ltd. to enhance the efficiency and 

competitiveness of the Supermarket division. The condensed financial 

information as of January 10, 2005 (deemed acquisition date) for the 

acquisition is as follows:

34. Segment Information

(a) The Company’s major business segments consist of depart-

ment store (retail), mart (retail) and other (construction, food 

manufacturing, movie theaters and supermarkets). 

28. Ordinary and Net Income per Share

ordinary income and net income per share are computed by dividing ordinary income (after deduction for tax effect) and net income by the 

weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the years ended december 31, 2006 and 2005. The calculation of ordinary 

income per share and net income per share is as follows:

29. Commitments and Contingencies

(a) As of December 31, 2006, the Company has credit facilities 

with financial institutions as follows:

(b) The Company has been provided guarantees amounting to 
￦ 53,785 million by Seoul Guarantee Insurance Co., Ltd. for the 

performance of construction contracts and others.

(c) The Company has entered into contracts with Lotte Midopa 

and Lotte Station Building Co., Ltd., both related parties of the 

Company, for providing management services. The Company 

receives an annual management fee equivalent to 10 percent 

of ordinary income before depreciation expense of the related 

companies.

(d) On July 16, 2003, the Company entered into a contract with 

Lotte Midopa Co., Ltd. for the lease of Young Plaza, which is 

located in Namdaemunno, Jung-gu, until October 31, 2023 

and paid a guarantee deposit amounting to ￦ 17,500 million. 

Also, the Company pays monthly rents of ￦ 346 million to Lotte 

Midopa Co., Ltd. as of December 31, 2006.

(e) As of December 31, 2006, the Company is a plaintiff in 

10 lawsuits claiming damages totaling ￦ 822 million and a 

defendant in 8 lawsuits claiming damages totaling ￦ 3,128 

million. Management believes that the ultimate resolution of 

these litigations will not have a material adverse effect on the 

financial position or operations of the Company; accordingly, 

the Company has not accrued any liability for possible losses in 

the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements.
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  2006 2005 2006

 net income  ￦ 739,844 ￦ 546,217 $795,874

 extraordinary items ￦ - ￦ - $-

 ordinary income ￦ 739,844 ￦ 546,217 $795,874

 Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding 28,025,851 20,000,000 28,025,851

 ordinary income per share in Korean won and U.S. dollars ￦ 26,399 ￦ 27,311 $28

 net income per share in Korean won and U.S. dollars ￦ 26,399 ￦ 27,311 $28

  Korean Won (millions, except per share amounts ), U.S. dollars (thousands, except per share amounts)

   Amount used
  Total facility  under facility

 overdraft ￦ 65,000 ￦ 1

 Buyer’s credit ￦ 1,120,000 ￦ 206,392

 general loan ￦ 200,000 ￦ -

 letter of credit $39,000 $2,260

  ￦ 1,385,000 ￦ 206,393

  $39,000 $2,260

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands 

  2006 2005 2006

 dividend amount (cash dividends) ￦ 36,304 ￦ 15,000 $39,054

 net income ￦ 739,844 ￦ 546,217 $795,874

 dividends as a percentage 
 of net income 4.91% 2.75% 4.91%

 par value ￦ 145,217 ￦ 100,000 $156,214

 dividends as a percentage 
 of par value 25.0% 15.0% 25.0%

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

  2006 2005 2006

 dividend per share ￦ 1,250 ￦ 750 $1.34

 Market price as of year end ￦ 386,000 ￦ - $415.23

 dividend yield ratio 0.32% - 0.32%

  2006 2005 2006

 Salaries ￦ 372,766 ￦ 414,177 $400,996

 retirement allowances 
 and severance benefits 31,267 28,831 33,635

 other employee benefits 58,018 52,135 62,412

 rent 91,490 81,769 98,419

 depreciation 265,336 225,841 285,430

 Taxes and dues 79,860 68,312 85,908

  ￦ 898,737 ￦ 871,065 $966,800

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)

 Description  

 current assets ￦ 4,792 $5,155

 non-current assets 1,600 1,721

 net assets purchased 6,392 6,876

   0

 acquisition cost 10,145 10,913

 goodwill ￦ 3,753 $4,037

   in KrW millions,  in USd thousands (note 2)
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(b) Financial information by business segment for the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 is summarized as follows:

35. Subsequent Events

on august 2, 2006, the board of directors of the company passed a resolution to acquire an additional 49.8 percent equity interest (3,982,796 

shares) in Woori home Shopping & Television, in which the company already owned a 3.25 percent interest. The decision was made to enter the 

television home-shopping business by acquiring a home-shopping network in Korea. 

for this acquisition, the company paid ￦ 124 billion in advance. The acquisition was approved by the Korean fair Trade commission on 

november 29, 2006 and by the Korean Broadcasting commission on december 27, 2006, after which the company paid the balance of ￦ 293 

billion on January 2, 2007. The company presently holds a 50.58 percent interest (4,406,796 shares) and intends to purchase an additional 2.45 

percent interest (196,000 shares) subsequently.

notes	to	non-ConsoLIdAted	FInAnCIAL	stAteMents
Continued

Independent	ACCountAnts’	revIeW	report	on	tHe		
InternAL	ACCountInG	ControL	systeM

english Translation of a report originally issued in Korean

To The preSidenT of 
loTTe Shopping co., lTd.;

We have reviewed the accompanying report on the operations of the internal accounting control System (“iacS”) of 

lotte Shopping co., ltd. (the “company”) as of december 31, 2006. The company’s management is responsible for 

designing and maintaining an effective iacS and for its assessment of the effectiveness of the iacS. our responsibility is 

to review management’s assessment and issue a report based on our review. in the accompanying report of management’s 

assessment of the iacS, the company’s management stated: “Based on the assessment on the operations of the iacS, 

the company’s iacS has been effectively designed and is operating as of december 31, 2006, in all material respects, in 

accordance with the iacS framework issued by the internal accounting control System operation committee.” 

We conducted our review in accordance with iacS review Standards, issued by the Korean institute of certified public 

accountants. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the review to obtain assurance of a level less than that 

of an audit as to whether the report on the operations of the internal accounting control System is free of material 

misstatement. our review consisted principally of obtaining an understanding of the company’s iacS, inquiries of 

company personnel about the details of the report, and tracing to related documents we considered necessary in the 

circumstances. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
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   2006    2005

  Department store   Mart   Other   Department store   Mart   Other                

 Sales  $5,539,599   $3,589,634   $612,462   $5,585,202   $3,122,942   $550,789  

 operating income   692,369   107,087   6,667   642,803   97,010   1,172  

 depreciation and amortization   145,060   109,648   47,760   122,174   90,481   35,052

   property, plant and equipment   3,687,381    2,656,931    229,600    3,623,825   1,848,758   274,864

   intangible assets   12,440    10,035    15,812    12,758   4,920   21,962  

      in USd thousands (note 2)

   2006    2005

  Department store   Mart   Other   Department store   Mart   Other                

 Sales  ￦ 5,149,611   ￦ 3,336,924   ￦ 569,345   ￦ 5,192,004   ￦ 2,903,087   ￦ 512,014  

 operating income   643,627   99,548   6,198   597,550   90,180   1,090  

 depreciation and amortization   134,848   101,929   44,397   113,573   84,111   32,584  

 property, plant and equipment   3,427,789    2,469,883    213,436    3,368,553   1,718,527   255,502  

 intangible assets   11,564    9,328 14,700  11,859   4,573   20,415  

      in KrW millions



report	on	tHe	operAtIons	oF	tHe	
InternAL	ACCountInG	ControL	systeM

January 25, 2007

To The Board of direcTorS and inTernal aUdiTor (aUdiT coMMiTTee) of 
loTTe Shopping co., lTd.;

i, as the internal accounting control officer (“iaco”) of lotte Shopping co., ltd. (the “company”), have assessed the 

status of the design and operations of the company’s internal accounting control system (“iacS”) for the year ended 

december 31, 2006. 

The company’s management, including iaco, is responsible for the design and operations of its iacS. i, as the iaco, 

have assessed whether the iacS has been effectively designed and is operating to prevent and detect any error or 

fraud which may cause any misstatement of the financial statements for the purpose of establishing the reliability of 

financial reporting and the preparation of the financial statements for external purposes. i, as the iaco, applied the iacS 

framework for the assessment of design and operations of the iacS.

Based on the assessment of the operations of the iacS, the company’s iacS has been effectively designed and is 

operating as of december 31, 2006, in all material respects, in accordance with the iacS framework issued by the 

internal accounting control System operation committee.

Hyun Soo, Kim
internal accounting control officer

In Won, Lee
chief executive officer and president

Independent	ACCountAnts’	revIeW	report	on	tHe	
InternAL	ACCountInG	ControL	systeM

a company’s iacS is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and 

the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

Because of its inherent limitations, however, the iacS may not prevent or detect misstatements. also, projections of any 

evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of 

changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that the report on the operations of the internal accounting 

control System as of december 31, 2006 is not prepared in all material respects, in accordance with the iacS framework 

issued by the internal accounting control System operation committee.

This report applies to the company’s iacS in existence as of december 31, 2006. We did not review the company’s 

iacS subsequent to december 31, 2006. This report has been prepared for Korean regulatory purposes, pursuant to the 

external audit law, and may not be appropriate for other purposes or for other users.

This report is annexed in relation to the audit of the non-consolidated financial statements as of december 31, 2006 and the review of 
internal accounting control system pursuant to article 2-3 of the act on external audit for Stock companies of the republic of Korea.

february 14, 2007
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Consolidated statements of inCome
YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

Net sales	 ￦ 9,997,925   ￦ 9,348,144   ￦ 8,265,554 

Gross profit ￦ 3,126,779   ￦ 2,752,373  ￦ 2,377,704  

SG&A expenses  2,159,178    1,929,657    1,769,164  

Operating income ￦ 967,601   ￦ 822,716   ￦ 608,540  

Non-operating income ￦ 258,884    ￦ 76,671   ￦ 60,398  

	 Interest	income	 	112,571		 	9,731			 	12,451		

	 Dividend	income	 	1,917		 	1,382		 	1,252		

	 Gain	on	valuation	using	the	equity	method	 	86,436			 	25,528		 	-	

	 Gain	on	foreign	currency	transactions	 	10,798		 	7,903		 	5,172		

		 Gain	on	foreign	currency	translation	 	8,363		 	3,112		 	20,644	

	 Gain	on	disposal	of	investment	assets	 	-			 -		 	101		

	 Gain	on	disposal	of	property,	plant	and	equipment		 	4,336		 	2,504			 	101		

	 Reversal	of	allowance	for	doubtful	accounts	 	54			 	-			 	7,842	

	 Gain	on	prior	period	error	correction		 	-		 	11,417		 	-		

	 Others	 	34,409		 	15,094		 	12,835	

Non-operating expenses ￦ 201,603  ￦ 170,350  ￦ 243,048 

	 Interest	expense	 	90,433			 	135,580			 	157,238		

	 Loss	on	valuation	using	the	equity	method		 	2,184			 	4,301			 	8,310		

	 Loss	on	foreign	currency	transactions	 	21,088		 	4,291		 	3,831	

	 Loss	on	foreign	currency	translation	 	25,781		 	48			 	32	

	 Loss	on	disposal	of	trade	accounts	receivable		 	-		 	5			 	55	

	 Loss	on	valuation	of	currency	swaps		 	8,340			 	3,080				 	20,450	

	 Loss	on	transaction	of	currency	swaps		 	17			 	1,256				 	-		

	 Loss	on	disposal	of	investment	assets	 	-			 	-			 	218	

	 Loss	on	impairment	of	available-for-sale	securities		 	1,600		 	29		 	12,863	

	 Loss	on	disposal	of	property,	plant	and	equipment		 	20,217			 	3,338			 	23,660		

	 Donations	 	4,130		 	4,330		 	2,377	

	 Loss	on	prior	period	error	correction	 	-			 	1,066				 	-		

	 Additional	income	tax	for	prior	periods	 	11,339		 	3				 	849	

	 Others	 	16,474			 	13,023				 	13,165	

Ordinary income ￦ 1,024,882  ￦ 729,037    ￦ 425,890  

Net income ￦ 744,276  ￦ 548,061  ￦ 305,602  

     2006  2005 2004  
  In KRW millions  In KRW millions  In KRW millions
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nstore network Department Stores* [23]

Discount Stores [50]

Supermarkets [52]
as	of	December	31,	2006

Other Regions

Seoul

Seoul Metropolitan Area

*	Includes	three	stores	managed	under	contract.
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Leading Korean Retail into a 
global future

at Lotte Shopping, we’ve been winning the hearts 

of korean shoppers with top global brands, unique 

shopping experiences, and unrivaled service since 

1979. over the past three decades, we’ve expanded 

our operations from department stores into virtually 

every segment of retail with discount, supermarket, 

specialty, and home shopping channels. as we continue 

to expand these channels across korea, we are now 

preparing to enter the global marketplace as we begin 

the next phase in our strategy to become one of the 

world’s top-50 retailers by 2010.

November 1979
Lotte Shopping co., Ltd. is founded

December 1979
opened first Lotte department store

June 1996
Launched LotteShopping.com

April 1998
opened first Lotte mart

January 2000
Spun off LotteShopping.com to create Lotte.com

May 2001
opened first Lotte Super

october 2002
acquired nowon department store from midopa

November 2003
opened Lotte Young plaza

December 2003
Spun off credit card business to subsidiary Lotte card

March 2004
acquired 25 supermarkets from hanhwa Super

March 2005
opened avenuel

february 2006
Listed on London and korean stock exchanges

August 2006
acquired majority stake in Woori home Shopping

December 2006
operated 23 department stores, 50 discount stores, 

and 52 supermarkets nationwide

March 2007
acquired Big-mart supermarket chain

Milestones
1979~2007 g

Bringing Consumers the Best 
of the Best

The Lotte Group was born back in 1967 when a business- 

man named Shin Kyukho returned to his native land 

and founded Lotte Confectionery. From this humble 

beginning as a chewing-gum maker, Lotte has expanded 

and diversified over the past four decades to become a 

domestic leader in the retail, heavy chemical, food and 

beverage, tourism and leisure, and construction sectors. 

Today, Lotte is one of Korea’s top-five business groups 

and a vertically integrated powerhouse in the retail, 

food and beverage, and tourism and leisure sectors.

Lotte Group
as of march 2007

Retail
Lotte Shopping

Lotte Station Building
Lotte midopa
korea Seven
Lotte trading
Lotte Logistics

Lotte.com
Lotte asahi Liquor
cinema trading

FrL korea
Lotte cold Storage

Woori home Shopping

heavy Chemicals
honam petrochemical

Lotte Daesan petrochemical
korea Fuji Film
kp chemical
kp chemtech

Seetec

food & Beverage
Lotte confectionery

Lotte chilsung Beverage
Lotte Samkang

Food Star
Lotteria

Lotte ham & milk
Lotte Fresh Delica
Daesun Distilling
Lotte Boulangerie

Wellga
Lotte pharmaceutical

tourism & Leisure
hotel Lotte

Busan Lotte hotel
Lotte moolsan

other Sectors
Lotte engineering & construction

Lotte engineering & machinery mfg.
canon korea Business Solutions

Daehong communications
Lotte aluminium

Lotte Data communication
Lotte Giants
Lotte card

Lotte capital
Daesun engineering & construction

cheongna energy



www.lotteshopping.com
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there’s always something new on the horizon 

at Lotte Shopping. We’re now just months away 

from our international retail debut. When our first 

Lotte department store opens in moscow this summer, 

it will elevate our retail strategy to a whole new level. 

We believe that there’s a world of new customers out there 

looking for a new kind of shopping and leisure experience. 

and we’re prepared to deliver that and much, much more 

as we take our unique brand of value and satisfaction 

to moscow, Beijing, ho chi minh city, and 

beyond in the years ahead.






